Ela Township Board Meeting
Thursday, April 13, 2023
7:00 PM.

Ela Town Hall
1155 E. IL Route 22,
Lake Zurich




E’ Supervisor’s Office
Ela' 't Gloria M. Palmblad

TLEERE
T Town Hall: 1155 East Route 22 « Lake Zurich, IL 60047
O \? \f I JSHIP Phone: 847-438-7823 Fax: 847-438-9269
Serving the people since 1850 E-mail: info@elatownship.org
BOARD MEETING

Thursday, April 13, 2023 — 7:00 P.M.
1155 E. Route 22, Lake Zurich, IL

AGENDA

This meeting will be conducted by audio or video conference and may not have a physically present quorum of the Ela Township Board
because of a disaster declaration related to COVID-19 public health concerns affecting the Township. Pursuant to Section 7(e)(2) of the
Open Meetings Act, the Supervisor has determined that an in-person meeting at the Township building with all participants is not
practical or prudent because of the disaster. Township officials, legal counsel, and the Township Manager will not be physically present
at the Township Hall, if that is unfeasible due to the disaster. Since physical public attendance at the Township Hall may be limited or
not feasible, alternative arrangements for public access to hear the meeting has been made available by contacting the Supervisor’s
Office at (847) 438-7823 for the Zoom meeting link or the phone number to call into the meeting prior to 5:00 p.m. on April 13, 2023,
In accordance with the Open Meetings Act, the meeting will also be audio or video recorded and made available to the public, as

provided by law.

Call to Order

Board Roll Call

Pledge of Allegiance

Freedom of Information Requests

Public Comments

Supervisor Statement

MOTION to approve established timeline for Assessor interviews in October

Approval of Board Meeting Minutes of March 9, 2023

Approval of Special Board Meeting Minutes of 3/23 and 3/29/2023

0. Committee Meeting Minutes — accept meeting minutes from COW (3/8) — Community Center Committee
(3/15) - Communication Committee (3/28) — Health & Wellness Committee () — Highway (2/6, 3/20) -
Park Committee () — Cemetery Committee ()

11. Authorization to approve payment of Board Audit from 3/3/23 to 4/10/23

12. Monthly Updates from Elected Officials, Township Manager and Department Heads

(Assessor — Bus — Cemetery — Health & Wellness - Highway - Senior — Youth)

OLD BUSINESS
NEW BUSINESS

13. 2023 Lake Zurich Flames Contract — consideration to approve Lake Zurich Flames agreement for 2023
with a yearly maintenance fee of $2200.00

= BRI 1L ) e

14. Grant Applications — consideration & possible action to approve Grant applications, subject to final budget

approval for FY ending 3/31/2024:

REQUESTED RECOMMENDED AT COW
a. A Safe Place $2500 $2500
b. Center for Enriched Living $2500 $1000
c¢. Center for Independence $5000 $2000
d. Emmaus House $16.500 $16,000
e. Erie Family Health Center $1000 $1000
f. Joanie’s Closet $3000 $2000
g. LZBSA — Challenger Division $3500 $2500
h. Nicasa $1800 $2000
i. North Suburban Legal Aid $3500 $2000
j. Pads, Lake County $5000 $5000

k. Zacharias Sexual Abuse Center $3000 $3000



Ela Township Board Agenda -2- April 13, 2023

15. Intergovernmental Agreement between Ela Township Road District and Fremont Township Road District
for Maintenance of W. Sylvan Drive S and N Arrowhead Drive — motion to approve

16. Intergovernmental Agreement between the Village of Hawthorn Woods and Ela Township’s Health &
Wellness Department — motion to approve

17. 2023 Spring Newsletter — motion to approve for print with a mailing date around the first of May

18. Appointment of Susan Dillon and Sara Marx to Decennial Committee — motion to approve

19. Line Item Transfer — consideration & possible action to approve Line Item Transfers as presented for close
of FY 3/31/23

20. Community Center Playground — motion to approve purchase of Monkey Business from Playground Boss
at a cost of $48,917

21. Executive Session

22. Consideration and possible action on items discussed in closed session

23. Adjournment

Ela Township April 10, 2023

Supervisor Gloria M. Palmblad Clerk Lucy A. Prouty
Trustee Larry Bowman Trustee Joel Sikes Trustee Tosi Ufodike Trustee Laurie Wilhoit



KYI



ELA TOWNSHIP UPCOMING EVENTS

DATE EVENT TIME LOCATION
4/13/2023 ||Board Meeting 7.00 P.M Ela Town Hall - Board Room
4/25/2023 ||Parks Committee Meeting gapAnd | |28 Town Hal <Upper Level

Conference Room
4/25/2023 ||Communications Committee Meeting 10:00 AM Ela Town Hall - Upper Level

Conference Room
4/27/2023 ||Committee of the Whole Meeting 8:30 A M. Ela Town Hall - Board Room
4/28/2023 ||Narcan Training 11:30 A.M. Community Center
5/11/2023 ||Board Meeting 7:00 P.M Ela Town Hall - Board Room
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[:’ Clerk’s Office
Ela :i: at Lucy A. Prouty

TOWNSHIP Town Hall: 1155 East Route 22 = Lake Zurich, IL 60047
Phone: 847-438-7823  Fax: 847-438-9269

Serving the people since 1850

E-mail: info@elatownship.org

BOARD MEETING
Thursday, March 9, 2023 — 7:00 P.M.
1155 E. Route 22, Lake Zurich, IL

MEETING MINUTES

This meeting will be conducted by audio or video conference and may not have a physically present quorum of the Ela Township Board
because of a disaster declaration related to COVID-19 public health concerns affecting the Township. Pursuant to Section 7(e)(2) of the
Open Meetings Act, the Supervisor has determined that an in-person meeting at the Township building with all participants is not
practical or prudent because of the disaster. Township officials, legal counsel, and the Township Manager will not be physically present
at the Township Hall, if that is unfeasible due to the disaster. Since physical public attendance at the Township Hall may be limited or
not feasible, alternative arrangements for public access to hear the meeting has been made available by contacting the Supervisor’s
Office at (847) 438-7823 for the Zoom meeting link or the phone number to call into the meeting prior to 5:00 p.m. on March 9, 2023.
In accordance with the Open Meetings Act, the meeting will also be audio or video recorded and made available to the public, as
provided by law.

1.

Call to Order: Supervisor Palmblad called the March 9, 2023, Ela Township Board meeting to order at 7:00
p.m.

Board Roll Call: Present were Supervisor Palmblad, Trustee Bowman, Trustee Sikes, Trustee Ufodike, Trustee
Wilhoit, Township Manager Marciniak, Deputy Clerk Case, Assessor Herr, Highway Superintendent DePouw,
and Community Programs Director Dillon. Health & Wellness Director Marx was absent.

Pledge of Allegiance: Supervisor Palmblad led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Public Comments: Residents who spoke in person on behalf of Bonnie Barrington requesting a formal
interview for the position of Ela Township Assessor:

Bonnie Barrington — 20 Thornfield Lane, Hawthorn Woods

Dan Gura — 24172 Mary Dale Avenue, Lake Zurich

John Schnecker — 666 Ginger Trail, Lake Zurich

Mark Greene — 587 Cortland Drive, Lake Zurich

Approval of Board Meeting Minutes of February 9, 2023: A motion by Trustee Bowman and seconded by
Trustee Sikes to accept the Board Meeting minutes of February 9, 2023, with corrections. Motion passed 5 to
0.

Approval of Special Board Meeting Minutes of 2/8, 2/22, 2/24, and 3/1/2023: A motion by Trustee Wilhoit
and seconded by Trustee Sikes to accept the Special Board Meeting Minutes of 2/8, 2/22, 2/24, and 3/1/2023
with corrections or additions. Trustee Bowman abstained and the motion passed 4 to 0. There were no
corrections or additions.

Committee Meeting Minutes — accept meeting minutes from COW () — Community Center Committee () -
Communication Committee (2/28) — Health & Wellness Committee (2/3) — Highway () -

Park Committee (2/28) — Cemetery Committee (7/12, 11/1, 12/28): A motion by Trustee Bowman and
seconded by Trustee Sikes to accept the Committee Meeting Minutes of COW () — Community Center
Committee () - Communication Committee (2/28) — Health & Wellness Committee (2/3) — Highway () -
Park Committee (2/28) — Cemetery Committee (7/12, 11/1, 12/28) with corrections or additions. Motion
passed 5 to 0, there were no corrections or additions.



8. Approval of Board Audit from 2/7/23 to 3/2/23:

TOTAL GENERAL TOWN FUND.........ccceevinnn, $48.986.73
TOTAL GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND.............. $1,499.99
TOTAL GENERAL ROAD FUND...........covvinenne. $15,833.41
TOTAL PERMANENT ROAD FUND................... $94,534.55
TOTAL PARK MAINTENANCE FUND................ $301,884.31
TOTAL CEMETERY MAINTENANCE FUND........ $2,870.15
TOTAL PAYROLL. .. covivmsvenm svssommsmmisrans susssssms $162,469.20
TOTAL ALL PUNDS... ..ozt 3628,078.34

A MOTION BY Trustee Bowman and seconded by Trustee Wilhoit to authorize payment of the Board Audit
(2/7/23-3/2/23) $628,078.34. Motion passed 5 to 0.

9. Monthly Updates from Elected Officials, Township Manager and Department Heads
(Assessor — Bus — Cemetery — Health & Wellness - Highway - Senior — Youth)
Supervisor: The Village of Lake Zurich approved 5 million dollars in infrastructure and utility
improvements starting this coming spring from South Old Rand Road to Route 22.

Trustee Wilhoit: The next Health & Wellness Committee meeting is scheduled for April 7 at 8:30
a.I11.

Trustee Bowman: The last Parks Committee meeting was on February 28. Working with Flames
regarding their concerns about bleachers, turf, signage/banners, and restrooms which are all under
review.

Trustee Sikes: The next Highway Committee meeting is on March 20, defers to Highway
Superintendent DePouw for updates.

Trustee Ufodike: Happy International Womens Day, the next Community Center Committee meeting
is on March 15.

Highway Superintendent DePouw: Crews are working diligently on continuous clean up and branch
collection from the ice storm on February 22. 22-28 hours of overtime have been put in in order to
handle emergencies, keep the roads clear, and clean up debris. He believes it will take at least
another week to complete the clean-up. They are still waiting for the delivery of the new bucket
truck, but they did accept delivery of the new plow.

Assessor Herr: As of March 1, there were 950 open permits in Ela Township for field staff to check,
and 105 new homes. Office staff are busy processing changes and preparing for the 2023
quadrennial. CCAO changed the tentative Township factor from 8.25 to 8.18.

Director Dillon: Congratulations to Township Manager Marciniak for completing his first Purple
Plunge with the 55+ group. The next Community Center Committee meeting is next Wednesday.
Homework Club is full for 2023/2024. Sara Adams participation is still to be determined due to
transportation issues. Summer Camp is full with a wait list, Safe Sitter classes are also full. They
hosted 90 people at the Center for a St. Patrick’s Day celebration. The 55+ newsletter should be in
mailboxes today.

Township Manager Marciniak: The Township has exceeded 1000 pounds of plastic for the Trex
recycling program, and the second park bench has been ordered. Budget meetings have concluded,
and employee reviews are almost completed. He is beginning to work on forming a Decennial
Committee with the first meeting on June 10. The new audiovisual equipment is being installed in
the board room today. The grant application process has begun in an effort to get a generator for the



Community Center so it will qualify as an emergency operating center, and he would like to ask the
Board to write letters of recommendation to Congressmen Quigley.

OLD BUSINESS
NEW BUSINESS
10. Annual Town Meeting Notice & Agenda - consideration & possible action to approve Notice & Agenda
for the Annual Town Meeting on Tuesday, April 11, 2023, at 7 p.m.: A motion by Trustee Bowman and
seconded by Trustee Ufodike to approve the Notice & Agenda for the Annual Town Meeting on Tuesday,
April 11,2023 at 7 p.m. Motion passed 5 to 0.

11. 2023 Lake Zurich Baseball & Softball Field Contract — consideration to approve Lake Zurich Baseball &
Softball agreement for 2023 with a yearly maintenance fee of $485.00: A motion by Trustee Sikes and
seconded by Trustee Bowman to approve Lake Zurich Baseball & Softball agreement for 2023 with a
yearly maintenance fee of $485.00. Motion passed 5 to 0.

12. TimePro System — consideration & possible action to approve a contract with Commeg Systems for the
purchase of TimePro software: A motion by Trustee Bowman and seconded by Trustee Wilhoit to approve
a contract with Commeg Systems for the purchase of TimePro software. Motion passed 5 to 0.

13. Budget FY ending 3/31/2024 — consideration & possible action to approve a tentative budget for the
purpose of conducting business on or after 4/1/23 pending final approval of Budget & Appropriation
Ordinance at a later date: A motion by Trustee Bowman and seconded by Trustee Sikes to approve a
tentative budget for the purpose of conducting business on or after 4/1/23 pending final approval of Budget
& Appropriation Ordinance at a later date. Motion passed 5 to 0.

14. Executive Session: None

15. Consideration and possible action on items discussed in closed session: None
At this time, Supervisor Palmblad asked for an additional motion to do as directed in Executive Session on
March 8, 2023. A motion was made by Trustee Bowman and seconded by Trustee Sikes. Trustee Ufodike
and Trustee Wilhoit abstained. Motion passed 3 to 2.

16. Adjournment: Supervisor Palmblad adjourned the meeting at 7:31 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted by: Deputy Clerk Case

Ela Township March 28, 2023

Supervisor Gloria M. Palmblad Clerk Lucy A. Prouty
Trustee Larry Bowman Trustee Joel Sikes Trustee Tosi Ufodike Trustee Lauric Wilhoit
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SPECIAL BOARD MEETING MINUTES

Thursday, March 23 2023 — 8:30 a.m.
Ela Town Hall —Upper Level Conference Room
1155 East Route 22, Lake Zurich

r- Clerk’s Office
7

This meeting will be conducted by audio or video conference and may not have a physically present quorum of the Ela Township Board
because of a disaster declaration related to COVID-19 public health concerns affecting the Township. Pursuant to Section 7(e)(2) of the
Open Meetings Act, the Supervisor has determined that an in-person meeting at the Township building with all participants is not
practical or prudent because of the disaster. Township officials, legal counsel, and the Township Manager will not be physically present
at the Township Hall, if that is unfeasible due to the disaster. Since physical public attendance at the Township Hall may be limited or
not feasible, alternative arrangements for public access to hear the meeting has been made available by contacting the Supervisor’s
Office at (847) 438-7823 for the Zoom meeting link or the phone number to call into the meeting prior to 8:15 a.m. on March 23, 2023,

1. Call to Order: Supervisor Palmblad called the March 23, 2023, Special Board Meeting to order at 8:35
a.m.

2. Board Roll Call: Present were Supervisor Palmblad, Clerk Prouty, Township Manager Marciniak,
Trustees Bowman, Sikes, Ufodike (8:37 a.m.), and Wilhoit.
Pledge of Allegiance: Supervisor Palmblad led the Board in the Pledge of Allegiance.

4. A motion by Trustee Wilhoit and seconded by Trustee Sikes to enter into Closed Executive Session at
8:37 a.m. Motion passed 5 to 0.
A motion by Trustee Wilhoit and seconded by Trustee Sikes to come out of Closed Executive Session at
9:25 a.m. Motion passed 5 to 0.
Consideration and possible action on items discussed in closed executive session: A motion by Trustee
Sikes and seconded by Trustee Bowman to approve what was directed in closed executive session.
Motion passed 5 to 0.

5. Adjournment: A motion by Trustee Wilhoit and seconded by Trustee Sikes to adjourn at 9:28 a.m.

Respectfully Submitted: Clerk Lucy A. Prouty

Ela Township March 23, 2023

Supervisor Gloria M. Palmblad Clerk Lucy A. Prouty
Trustee Larry Bowman Trustee Joel Sikes Trustee Tosi Ufodike Trustee Laurie Wilhoit
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SPECIAL BOARD MEETING

Ela Township Community Center
1155 East Route 22, Lake Zurich
Wednesday, March 29, 2023, at 8:30 a.m.

MEETING MINUTES

This meeting will be conducted by audio or video conference and may not have a physically present quorum of the Ela Township Board
because of a disaster declaration related to COVID-19 public health concerns affecting the Township. Pursuant to Section 7(e)(2) of the
Open Meetings Act, the Supervisor has determined that an in-person meeting at the Township building with all participants is not
practical or prudent because of the disaster. Township officials, legal counsel, and the Township Manager will not be physically present
at the Township Hall, if that is unfeasible due to the disaster. Since physical public attendance at the Township Hall may be limited or
not feasible, alternative arrangements for public access to hear the meeting has been made available by contacting the Supervisor’s
Office at (847) 438-7823 for the Zoom meeting link or the phone number to call into the meeting prior to 8:15 a.m. on March 29, 2023.

1. Call to Order: Supervisor Palmblad called the March 29, 2023, Special Board meeting to order at 8:31 a.m.

2. Board Roll Call: Present were Supervisor Palmblad, Trustee Bowman, Trustee Sikes via Zoom, Trustee
Wilhoit, Township Manager Marciniak, Deputy Clerk Case, Assessor Herr, Health & Wellness Director Marx,
Community Programs Director Dillon, Highway Superintendent DePouw, Highway Foreman Meyer, and Youth
Coordinator Cacciatore. Trustee Ufodike and Assistant Director Dalbec were absent. Trustee Sikes left the
meeting at 9:25 a.m.

3. Pledge of Allegiance: Supervisor Palmblad led the Pledge of Allegiance.

4. Executive Session: At 8:32 a.m., Supervisor Palmblad called for a motion to move into Executive Session.
Motion by Trustee Bowman and seconded by Trustee Wilhoit. Motion passed 4 to 0, Trustee Ufodike was
absent.

At 8:58 a.m., a motion by Supervisor Palmblad and seconded by Trustee Wilhoit to come out of Executive
Session. Motion passed 4 to 0, Trustee Ufodike was absent.

5. MS4 Presentation by Karolina from Gewalt Hamilton Associates: Tabled

6. Discussion — Updates by Chair:

a. Community Center Committee — Chair/Trustee Ufodike, Members: Supervisor Palmblad, Trustee
Wilhoit, Director Dillon, Assistant Director Dalbec, Youth Coordinator Cacciatore: Director Dillon
said the Community Center received a $7000 SHIP Grant, and the money was used for in and outdoor
improvements such as soft seating, outdoor lighting, and new patio furniture. The April-June
newsletter went out and registration numbers are very good. Youth Coordinator Cacciatore reported
that he concluded the last Safe Sitter class, which went very well. He is busy planning fall classes,
along with preparing for Summer Camp and Homework Club which are both almost full. Spring Break
Camp went well but attendance was low.

b. Communication Committee — Chair/Supervisor Palmblad, Members: Assessor Herr, Director Dillon,
Director Marx, Assistant Director Dalbec, and Staff: Supervisor Palmblad met with the
Communications Committee on March 28", they are busy planning for the pickleball court ribbon
cutting event. The Spring/Summer 2023 newsletter is in progress and will be on the agenda for
possible board approval at the April board meeting. A mandatory Narcan training event will take place
at the Community Center on April 28, from 11:30 — Ipm. Local municipalities will be notified that Ela
Township staff are all trained on how to administer Narcan. An emergency guide should be created and
included in future E-Blasts when necessary.



Health & Wellness — Chait/Trustee Wilhoit, Members: Supervisor Palmblad, Trustee Sikes, Director
Marx: Trustee Wilhoit met with the Health & Wellness committee on February 3%, and their next
meeting is scheduled for April 7. Director Marx said that the lending closet is very busy and client
referrals are rising. She is planning a few days to have staff clean out the lending closet. She is
working on a flyer to distribute to all staff regarding the mandatory Narcan training course. Staff will
be visiting local assisted living and nursing home facilities to provide self-care tips and support.
Charity Knit is going very well, she and Supervisor Palmblad met with the group on March 28%,

Parks & Recreation Committee — Chair/Trustee Bowman, Members: Supervisor Palmblad, Trustee
Ufodike, Highway Superintendent DePouw, and Highway Foreman Meyer: Trustee Bowman and the
Parks Committee have reviewed the punch list of parks maintenance items, most have been completed.
The Flames have been contacted regarding their concerns and they are being addressed. The pickleball
court opening is still to be determined depending on the weather, 5 days of consistently warm weather
is needed in order to stripe. There was a request to remove the wind screening for better visibility, but
it will be left up for now.

Highway Committee — Chair/Trustee Sikes, Members: Supervisor Palmblad, Trustee Bowman,
Highway Superintendent DePouw, and Highway Foreman Meyer: Highway Superintendent DePouw
was happy to say that the new bucket truck is getting the decals installed. Winter snow equipment is
getting moved into storage for next year. While crews were out trimming branches around the
Township, the chipper overheated, and the catalytic converter melted and blew hot metal shards onto a
nearby roof which caught fire. Thankfully it was put out promptly and with minimal damage. The
Highway Department made a temporary roof patch, and the resident was very understanding. The fire
department was not called but the sheriff was onsite, and any damage will be covered by insurance.
The manufacturer of the chipper said it is a common problem with the machine.

Bus Service — Board Liaison — Supervisor Palmblad: No report.

Assessor: Assessor Herr and staff are very busy with 2023 assessments and completing field work.
Their newest employee started courses today to get her certification for assessing properties and she
will complete it by the end of the year.

Township Manager: In an effort to bring more revenue to the Township, Township Manager Marciniak
is looking into the logistics of offering passport services, license plate stickers, and hunting/fishing
licenses. The management assistant job description was posted on ILCMA which is free unlike Indeed
and is more geared toward government employment opportunities.

Historic Society: The Historical Society has been told that the apple from Bells Apple Orchard is
available for free and they are interested installing it in front of the building. They applied for a permit
with the Village of Lake Zurich, but it is too tall. The Highway Department is getting quotes for the
bathroom remodel.

7. Topics for Discussion

a.

1.

Old Business
Playground options: Youth Coordinator Cacciatore presented three playground equipment options and
their warranties for the Community Center. The manufacturer would need 6-8 weeks lead time to
tabricate, and they would like it to be installed by the end of August. This will be on the April board
meeting agenda for consideration and possible approval.
Emergency exit stairway: Additional questions have come up regarding the exit at the bottom of the
stairway. Supervisor Palmblad will meet with Virgilio and Associates to finalize the details.
Unfortunately, the project has come in much more than it was budgeted for so the budget will have to
be amended depending on final numbers. One more quote is expected to come in.

8. New Business: None

9. Set Date of Next COW Meeting (April 26, 2023 @ 8:30 AM)

10. Executive Session: See above.



11. Consideration and possible action on items discussed in closed session: A motion by Trustee Bowman and
seconded by Trustee Sikes to do as directed in Executive Session. Motion passes 4 to 0. Trustee Ufodike
was absent.

12. Adjourn: A motion by Trustee Wilhoit and seconded by Trustee Bowman to adjourn the meeting at 9:51 a.m.
Motion passed 3 to 0, Trustee Sikes and Trustee Ufodike were absent.

Respectfully Submitted: Deputy Clerk Case

Ela Township March 31, 2023

Supervisor Gloria M. Palmblad Clerk Lucy A. Prouty
Trustee Larry Bowman Trustee Joel Sikes Trustee Tosi Ufodike Trustee Laurie Wilhoit






Ela%

r'a Clerk’s Office
v . Lucy A. Prouty
[ |

TOWNSHIP Town Hall: 1155 East Route 22 « Lake Zurich, IL 60047
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COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE (COW) MEETING

Ela Township — Lower Level Board Room
1155 East Route 22, Lake Zurich
Wednesday, March 8, 2023 at 8:30 a.m.

MEETING MINUTES

This meeting will be conducted by audio or video conference and may not have a physically present quorum of the Ela Township Board
because of a disaster declaration related to COVID-19 public health concerns affecting the Township. Pursuant to Section 7(e)(2) of the
Open Meetings Act, the Supervisor has determined that an in-person meeting at the Township building with all participants is not
practical or prudent because of the disaster, Township officials, legal counsel, and the Township Manager will not be physically present
at the Township Hall, if that is unfeasible due to the disaster. Since physical public attendance at the Township Hall may be limited or
not feasible, alternative arrangements for public access to hear the meeting has been made available by contacting the Supervisor’s
Office at (847) 438-7823 for the Zoom meeting link or the phone number to call into the meeting prior to 8:15 a.m. on March 8§, 2023.

1.

2.

v W

Call to Order: Supervisor Palmblad called the March 8, 2023 Committee of the Whole meeting to order

at 8:32 am.

Board Roll Call: Present were Supervisor Palmblad, Trustee Bowman, Trustee Sikes, Trustee Ufodike,

Trustee Wilhoit, Assessor Herr, Township Manager Marciniak, Deputy Clerk Case, Highway

Superintendent DePouw, Community Programs Director Dillon, and Health & Wellness Director Marx.

Pledge of Allegiance: Supervisor Palmblad led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Old Business: None.

New Business

a. Timecard Discussion: The committee discussed the benefits of going paperless with a computerized
timecard system with TimePro. Employees will punch in and out via computer or an app on their
phone. Salaried and Highway Department employee hours will auto populate. PTO and sick time
requests will continue to be done on paper for department head approval and then manually entered
into the TimePro system. This will be on the April board meeting agenda for consideration and
possible approval.

b. Decennial Committee: On June 10, 2022, the Decennial Committees on Local Government
Efficiency Act was signed into law by Illinois Governor J.B. Pritzker. Supervisor Palmblad provided
an overview of the act, saying it requires all units of local government that may levy a tax, except
municipalities and counties, to form a committee to study local efficiencies and report
recommendations regarding efficiencies and increased accountability. The committee must be
comprised of the elected/appointed members of the unit of local government’s governing board, at
least two individuals who reside in the unit of local government’s district, and the unit of local
government’s chief executive officer. This committee must be formed by June 10, 2023. The Act
requires the committee to meet at least three times. The committee must summarize its findings in a
written report and provide the report to the county board. In the report, the committee must include
its recommendations regarding increased accountability and efficiency. Supervisor Palmblad and
Trustees made recommendations of committee members. This will be on the April board meeting
agenda for consideration and possible approval.

c. FY2024 Social Agency Grant Applications: The committee reviewed and discussed the 2024 Grant
Applications. Two applicants, North Suburban Legal Aid and Nicasa, sent representatives to present
to the committee on their behalf. After reviewing the applications preliminary suggestions were
made as outlined below. Final grant funding amounts will be on the April board meeting agenda for
consideration and possible approval.



Agency Req. Amount Sug. Amount
A Safe Place $2,500.00 $2,500.00
Center For Enriched Living $2,500.00 $1,000.00
Center for Independence $5,000.00 $2,000.00
Emmaus House of Hospitality $16.,500.00 $16,000.00
Erie Family Health Center $1,000.00 $1,000.00
Joanie's Closet $3,000.00 $2,000.00
LZBSA - Challenger Division $3,500.00 $2,500.00
Nicasa $1,800.00 $2,000.00
North Suburban Legal Aid Clinic | $3,500.00 $£2,000.00
Pads, Lake County $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Zacharias Sexual Abuse Center $3,000.00 $3,000.00

6. Set Date of Next COW Meeting (March 29, 2023 @ 8:30 AM)
7. Executive Session: None.

8. Adjourn: Supervisor Palmblad adjourned the meeting at 10:11 a.m.

Respectfully Submitted by: Deputy Clerk Case

Ela Township

March 16, 2023

Trustee Larry Bowman

Supervisor Gloria M. Palmblad

Trustee Jocl Sikes

Clerk Lucy A. Prouty

Trustee Tosi Ufodike

Trustee Laurie Wilhoit
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COMMUNITY CENTER COMMITTEE MEETING

Ela Township Community Center
380 Surryse Road, Lake Zurich, IL
Wednesday, March 15, 2023 — 8:30 A.M.

MEETING MINUTES

1. Call to Order: Supervisor Palmblad called the March 15, 2023 Community Center Committee meeting
to order at 8:32 am.

2. Roll Call: Present were Supervisor Palmblad, Trustee Ufodike was present via phone, Trustee Wilhoit,
Community Programs Director Dillon, Assistant Director Dalbec joined at 8:44am, and Youth
Coordinator Cacciatore. Township Manager Marciniak was excused.

3. Youth Program: The Safe Sitter program ran successfully, 12 children attended. This one was the last
one for this school year, classes will resume in the fall. The summer camp is almost full. 2023/24
Homework Club transportation is full. Spring Break camp is confirmed for Monday-Wednesday and
there are still openings for Thursdays and Fridays.

4. Senior Program: The Ela 55+ newsletter for April/May/June was distributed on Friday, March 10™. Day
trips have been a challenge, largest cost is the bus. Cuisine Clubs and Exercise classes are a huge hit,
very well attended. The punch card classes are overflowing. Mens trips participation is low, the team
will brainstorm ways to drive participation. In person only lunches resume on April 1*. Lunch and learns
as well as lunch and movie programs are going well. Programs with Lake County Forest Preserve
classes are going great. Guitar club is going great, and evening are starting to pick up. Friday night
special events are back to pre-covid numbers. Long Distance travel is going well, although Ladies trip to
Michigan was cancelled due to lack of participants, will surpass budget numbers by thousands.

5. Staffing: Youth Program is interviewing/coaching current staff for camp positions; Senior Program is
interviewing for a Nutrition Cook position.

6. Project: The soft seats have been delivered and are lovely. Grant money was secured to purchase items
including patio furniture for this year’s budget. Playground items were discussed, Director Dillon will
send out project cost comparisons by the end of this week.

7. Old Business: Director Dillon distributed Long Distance Travel Procedures.

8. New Business: Jewel/Osco will offer a Booster clinic every 3rd Friday starting in July. The clinic will
be from 9am to 11am. Residents can sign up via Signup Genius. Trustee Wilhoit suggested including
this in the newsletter and a banner to help with marketing. We received a bench from the plastics
donations program.

9. Set Date for Next Community Center Committee Meeting: Wednesday, May 17, 2023, at 8:30 a.m.

10. Adjournment: Supervisor Palmblad adjourned the meeting at 9:08 a.m.

Respectfully Submitted, Trustee Ufodike — March 19% 2023

Supervisor Gloria M. Palmblad Clerk Lucy A. Prouty
Trustee Larry Bowman Trustee Jocl Sikes Trustee Tosi Ufodike Trustee Laurie Wilhoit
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Communications Committee Meeting
Ela Town Hall — Upper Level Conference Room
1155 E. Route 22 Lake Zurich, IL
Tuesday, March 28, 2023 - 10:00 A.M.

MEETING MINUTES

1. Call to Order: Supervisor Palmblad called the March 28, 2023 Communications Committee meeting to order
at 10:03 am.

2. Roll Call: Present were Supervisor Palmblad, Township Manager Marciniak, Assessor Herr, Community
Programs Director Dillon, Assistant Director Dalbec, Health & Wellness Director Marx, and Administrative
Coordinator Case. Administrative Coordinator Mendocha was absent.

3. Old Business

A. New Residents Mailing Update: The last list was received from Lake County in the end of February
and guides have been mailed.

B. E-Blast: April 3 & 17, 2023 — Content for both E-Blasts due to Administrative Coordinator Case on
March 31, 2023: Supervisor Palmblad wants to include a flyer inviting residents to the Annual Town
meeting on April 11.

C. Township Tuesday: March 14 & 28, 2023: Clerks Department highlighted early voting on March 14
and the April 4, 2023 Consolidated Election on March 28. April 11 & 25, 2023 will spotlight the
Assessors Department. Assessor Herr will determine what to use for content and forward it to
Administrative Coordinator Case. Supervisor Palmblad suggested Phillip Raup be the employee
spotlight.

4. New Business: Mandatory Narcan training for all employees will be held at the Community Center on April
28 at 11:30. Health & Wellness Director Marx will create a flyer to distribute to all departments and it will
also be included in the April 25 E-Blast, posted to Facebook, and attached to building doors to inform the
public.

5. 0Old Business

A. Community Center Celebration: No updates, tabled until next meeting.

B. 2023 Summer Newsletter: Articles have been turned in by all departments and it is now being created.

C. Annual Town Meeting: Details are being finalized for Administrative Coordinator Case to create a
flyer to be included inviting Township residents attend, this will be distributed to all departments,
posted on Facebook, and included in all E-blasts up until the meeting.

D. Ribbon Cutting of Pickleball & Tennis Courts: Tentatively planning on May 20, weather and project
completion depending. Administrative Coordinator Case will create a promotional event flyer for the
event. Plans are to possibly have fitness court and pickleball demonstrations/games along with kind
bars and gatorade giveaways.

6. Set Date for Next Communications Committee meeting: April 25, 2023

7. Adjournment: Supervisor Palmblad adjourned the meeting at 10:33 a.m.

Respectfully Submitted: Administrative Coordinator Case

Supervisor Gloria M. Palmblad Clerk Lucy A. Prouty
Trustee Larry Bowman Trustee Joel Sikes Trustee Tosi Ufodike Trustee Laurie Wilhoit
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04/07/2023 11:24 AM CASH SUMMARY BY ACCOUNT FOR ELA TQWNSHIP Page: 1/1

User: CATHY = m -
DB: ELA TOWNSHIP FROM 03/01/2023 TC 03/31/2023
FUND: ALL FUND3

INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS

Beginning Ending
Fund Balance Total Total Balance
Account Description 03/01/2023 Debits Credits 03/31/2023
Fund 1 GENERAL TOWN FUND
100.00 INLAND-MM/DISB.#110192/110150 335,901.26 69,431.06 216,291.10 189,041.22
101.05 INLAND BK.#107986-MONEY MARKET 969,132.09 5,287.84 2,483.81 971,936.12
Lo 0 BARR. #930429-MONEY MARKET 626,350.65 2,131.41 0.00 628,482.06
103.09 BARR. 2.36% - 12 MO - 7/20/2023 201,961.02 0.00 0.00 201,961.02
103.10 BARR. 2.80% - 12 MO - B/26/2023 504,628.58 0.00 0.00 504,628.58
104.13 CS/INTRAFI 4.32% 3/16/2023-13WK 454,932.44 1,925.58 459,858.02 0.00
104.14 CS5/INTRAFI 4.5% 4/6/2023-13WK 102, 958.32 0.00 0.00 102,958.32
104.16 C5/INTRAFI 4.37% 6/15/2023-13WK 0.00 459,858.02 0.00 459,858.02
GENERAL TOWN FUND 3,195,864.36 541,433, 91 678,632.93 3,058,865.34
Fund 2 GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND
100.00 INLAND-MM/DISB.#11019%2/1101%0 5,218.36 10,201.69 2,308.08 13,111,597
101.05 INLAND BK.#107986-MONEY MARKET 115,639.88 551.61 10,295.72 105,895.77
GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND 120,858.24 10,753.30 12,803.80 119,007.74
Fund 3 GENERAL ROAD FUND
100.00 INLAND-MM/DISBE,.#110192/110190 318,404.17 362,217.59 404,050.93 276,570.83
101.05 INLAND BK.#107986-MONEY MARKET 965, 883.67 4,607.35 302,476.29 668,014.73
GENERAL ROAD FUND 1,284,287.84 366,B24.94 706,527.22 944, 585.56
Fund 4 PERMANENT ROAD FUND
100.00 INLAND-MM/DISB.#110192/110190 193,481.13 132,571 34 145,007.45 161,046.00
101.05 INLAND BRK.#107986-MONEY MARKET 776,759.65 3,926,88 101,991.02 678,695.51
101.08 5/3 BANK-BOND ACCT #0773 85,792.71 5,050.00 0.00 90,842.71
104.11 INLAND BK-CDAR 2.12% 3/2/23-13WK 502,351.80 2,671.31 505,023.11 0.00
104.15 INLAND BK~-CDARS 3.44% 6/1/23-13WK 0.00 505,023.11 0.00 505,023.11
PERMANENT ROAD FUND 1,558,385.29 629,243.62 752,021.58 1,435,607.33
Fund 5 PARK MAINTENANCE FUND
100.00 INLAND-MM/DISE.#110192/110190 256,933.24 106,076.31 299,100.14 63,909.41
101.05 INLAND BK.#107986-MONEY MARKET 179,190.53 854.74 100,467.45 78,577,832
101.08 CORNERSTONE MM #3606332 129,133.07 118.21 0.00 129,251.28
FARK MAINTENANCE FUND 565,256.84 107,049.26 399,567.59 272,738.51
Fund & CEMETERY MAINTENANCE FUND
100.00 INLAND-MM/DISB.#110192/110120 34,521.75 6,552.31 3,442.87 37,631.19
101.05 INLAND BK.#107986-MONEY MARKET 194,210.76 926.39 497.15 194,640.00
CEMETERY MAINTENANCE FUND 228,732.51 7,478.70 3,940.02 232,271.19

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 6,953,385.08 1,662,983.73 2,553,293.14 6,083,075.87



04/07/2023 11:25 AM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ELA TOWNSHIP Page: 1/8
User: CATHY : o
FLT R PERTOD ENDING 03/31/2023
ACTIVITY FOR Y1D BALANCE 1021-13 AVAILABLE

MONTH 03/31/2023 03/31/2023 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE)  HORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET ~ NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 1 - GENERAL TOWN FUND
Revenues
Dept 0
1-0-400.00 PROPERTY TAX 16,757.87 1,900,825.5%4 1,900,017.75 (807.79)
1-0-402.00 PERS PROP REPLACEMENT TAX 6,010.04 77,973.18 50,000.00 (27,973.18)
1-0-404.00 TNTEREST IHCOME 9, 880.63 46,736.29 5,000.00 (41,736.,29)
1-0-407.00 PROJ'D BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 2,866,321.19 2,866,321.19
1-0-410.00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 0.00 72.50 2,000.00 1,927.50
1-0-410.01 COMMUNITY ROOM FEES 0.00 200.00 0.00 (200.00)
Total Dept 0O 32,648.54 2,025,807.51 4,823,338.84 2,797,531.43
Dept 3 - HEALTH AND WELLNESS
1-3-410.00 MISCELLANEQUS INCOME 0.00 744 .60 0.00 (744.60)
Total Dept 3 - HEALTH AND WELLNESS 0.00 744 .60 0.00 (744.60)
Dept 5 - COMMUNITY CENTER
1-5-406.00 GRANTS 2,000.00 9,738.00 5,000.00 {4,738.00)
1-5-409.00 DONATIONS 0.00 2,000.00 1,500.00 (500.00)
1-5-410.00 MISCELLANEQUS INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1-5-410.01 HOMEWORK CLUB RECOVERIES 1,140.00 35,277.00 26,640.00 (8, 637.00)
1-5-410.02 TEEN CLUB RECOVERIES 0.00 0.00 9,000.00 9,000.00
1-5-410.03 SHOOTTNG S5TARS RECOVERIES ,050.00 61,910.00 28,750.00 (33,160.00)
1-5-410.04 WINTER BREAK RECOVERIES 0.00 10,9%0.00 6,300.00 (4,690.00)
1-5-410.05 SPRING BREAK RECOVERIES 2,300.00 2,525.00 4,500.00 1,975.00
1-5-410.06 KIDS DAY OFF RECOVERIES 0.00 0.00 3,375.00 3,375.00
1-5-410.07 SAFE SITTER RECOVERIES 800.00 1,340.00 2,000.00 660,00
1-5-410.08 SAFE AT HOME RECOVERIES 175.00 500.00 800.00 300.00
1-5-411.01 SENIOR PROGRAM RECOVERIES 16,795.00 84, 096.00 39,000.00 (45,096.00)
1-5-411.02 LONG DISTANCE TRIPS RECOVERIES (6,340.00) 97,021.16 84,000.00 (13,021.16)
1-5-411.03 MEAL RECOVERIES 2,378.00 22,502.00 22,500.00 (2.00)
1-5-411.04 NON-RESIDENT FEES 0.00 674.00 500.00 {174.00)
Total Dept 5 - COMMUNITY CENTER 25,298.00 328,573.16 233,865.00 {94, 708.16)
Dept 6 - ASSESS0RS DIVISTION
1-6-410.00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 928.23 5,513.30 0.00 (5,513.30)
Total Dept 6 — ASSESSORS DIVISION 928.23 5,513.30 0.00 (5,513.30)
Dept 7 - TRANSPORTATION DIVISION
1-7-410.00 MISCELLANEOQUS INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1-7-410.01 DIAL=A=RIDE RECOVERTES 873.00 6,065.58 7,000.00 934.42
1-7-410.02 SUBSCRIPTION RECOVERTES 861.00 5,551.00 5,000.00 (551.00)
1-7-410.03 5.W. LAKE RECOVERIES 1,680.00 10,416.00 9,000.00 (1,416.00)
Tatal Dept 7 = TRANSPORTATION DIVISION 3,414.00 22,032.58 21,000.00 (1,032.58)
TOTAL REVENUES 62,288.77 2,382,671.15 5,078,203.94 2,695,532.79
Expenditures
Dept 1 - ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION
1-1-500.00 SALARIES 14,467.57 135,354.99 215,000.00 79, 645.01
1-1-509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 1,688.52 8,445.11 25,000.00 16,554.89
1-1=510.00 HRA 0.00 0.00 3,100.00 3,100.00
1-1-511.00 SOCTAL SECURITY TAX 1,087.60 10,277.38 17,000.00 6,722.62
1-1-512.00 IMRF 429,67 6,177.76 12,000.00 5,822.24
1-1-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 1,596.90 2,000.00 403.10
1-1-518.00 TRANSFERS QUT 0.00 37,091.37 37,091.37 0.00
1-1-520.00 BUILDING MAINTENANCE (4.57) 4,176.25 14,000.00 9,B23.75
1-1-528.00 INSURANCE (3,316.56) 25,292.44 33,000.00 7,707.56
1-1-532.00 TELEPHONE/ INTERNET 636.59 6,912.22 7,500.00 587.78
1-1-534.00 UTILITIES 431,17 4,639.84 7,000.00 2,360.16
1=1=536.00 TRAVEL EXPENSE 21.62 3183.69 2,000.00 1,616.31
1-1=537.00 EDUCATION 156.00 3166.00 2,000.00 1,634.00
1-1-538.00 FOSTAGE 741.11 10,250.35 11,000.00 749.65
1-1-540.00 PRINTING 0.00 8,199.13 12,000.00 3,800.81
1-1-544 .00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 53.75 11,340.00 19,000.00 7,660.00
1-1-546.00 DUES/FEES 3,119.80 9,171.63 9,000.00 (171.63)
1=1=548.00 PUBLIC NOTICES 115.00 263.35 1,000.00 736.65
1-1-549.00 PERS.PROP.REPL. TAX-VILL. REFUND 3,383.22 12,103.82 20,000.00 7,896.18
1-1-555.00 GRANT FUNDING 0.00 16,000.00 36,000.00 0.00
1-1-558.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 248.85 3,869.04 5,500.00 1,630.94
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CATHY

User:

DB: ELA TOWNSHIFP

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ELA TOWNSHIP

PERIOD ENDING 03/31/2023

Page: 2/8

ACTIVITY FOR Y70 BALANCE wn-n AVAILABLE

HONTH 03/31/2023 03310 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) ~ NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET ~ HORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 1 = GENERAL TOWN FUND
Expenditures
1-1=559.00 OFFICE EQUIFPMENT 1,013.98 1,659.%0 2,500.00 840.10
1-1=565.00 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 2,472.05 15,243 .46 19,000.00 3,750.54
1-1=568.00 MISCELLANEOQUS 159.90 1,556.73 5,000.00 3,443.27
1=1=572.00 COMMUNITY EVENTS 0.00 5980.40 5,000.00 4,409.60
1=1=573.00 COMMUNITY SERVICE PROJECTS 0.00 2,167.30 3,500.00 1,332.70
1=1=585.00 TOWNHALL IMPROVEMENTS 16,226.16 16,226.16 15,000.00 (1,226.186)
1=1-600.00 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 147,610.00 1,000,000.00 #52,390.00
Total Dept 1 - ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION 43,131.43 516,971.28 1,540,191.37 1,023,220.09
Dept 2 - ELECTED OFFICIALS
1-2-501.00 SUPERVISOR 2,916.67 33,958.36 35,000.00 1,041.64
1-2-504.00 CLERK 1,250.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00
1-2-505.00 TRUSTEES 1,666.68 20,000.16 20,000.00 (0.16)
1-2-506.00 TREASURER B3.33 999.96 1,000.00 0.04
1-2-511.00 SOCTAL SECURITY TAX 452.65 5,351.82 6,000.00 648,18
1-2-536.00 TRAVEL EXPENSE 0.00 261.09 3,000.00 2,738.91
1-2-537.00 EDUCATION 240.00 638,50 2,000.00 1,361.50
Total Dept 2 - ELECTED OFFICIALS 6,609,33 76,209.89 82,000.00 5,790.11
Dept 3 - HEALTH AND WELLNESS
1-3-500.00 SALARIES 15,496.64 180,816.86 215,000.00 34,183.14
1-3-509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 4,241.81 36,900.67 14,000.00 7,099.33
1=3=510.00 HRA 0.00 820.08 4,750.00 3,929.92
1=3=-511.00 SOCTAL SECURITY TAX 1,113.55 13,322.78 16,500.00 3,177,22
1=-3=512.00 IMRF 421.77 7,745.61 11,500.00 3,754.39
1=3=513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 1,586.87 2,500.00 91313
1=3=520.00 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 320.99 2,8682.4¢6 5,500.00 2,637.54
1=-3=528.00 INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 600.00 600.00
1-3-532.00 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 444 .76 1,561.80 4,800.00 238.20
1=3-534.00 UTILITIES 307.98 3,322.09 4,000.00 £77.591
1-3-536.00 TRAVEL EXPENSE 0.00 667.74 2,000.00 1,332.26
1-3-537.00 EDUCATION 279.93 2,974.10 3,000.00 25.890
1-3-538.00 FPOSTAGE 2052 6.46 100.00 93.54
1-3-540.00 PRINTING 0.00 276.95 300.00 23.05
1-3-546.00 DUES/FEES 19.80 1,587.53 1,600.00 12.47
1-3-558.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 291.88 1,465.31 1,500.00 34.69
1-3-559.00 OFFICE EQUIEMENT 172.89 2,674.40 3,000.00 325.60
1-3-565.00 TNFORMATION TECHMOLOGY 76.00 2,099.00 2,800.00 701.00
1-3-568.00 MISCELLANEQUS 33.88 398.43 1,000.00 601.57
Total Dept 3 - HEALTH AND WELLNESS 23,924.40 264,089.14 324,45%0.00 60, 360.86
Dept 5 - COMMUNITY CENTER
1-5-500.00 SALARIES 28,585.77 389,889.10 442,000.00 52,110.90
1-5-509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 1,6819.35 21,712.21 26,000.00 4,287.79
1-5-510.00 HRA 0.00 232 .88 3,000.00 2,767.12
1-5-511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 2,164.84 29,244 .99 35,000.00 &, 15501
1-5-512.00 IMRF 654.07 14,413.26 18,500.00 4,086.74
1-5-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 3,713.09 5,000.00 1,286.91
1-5-520.00 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 916.72 24,920.87 37,000.00 12,079.13
1-5=524.00 NUTRITION 3,967.54 21,129.85 25,000.00 3,870.15
1-5=525.00 LUNCH & LEARN PRESENTATIONS 1,450.00 3,B25.00 7,500.00 3,675.00
1=5=532.00 TELEPHONE/ INTERNET 724.18 7,598.56 7,500.00 (98.586)
1-5-534.00 UTILITIES 678.74 12,798.59 14,000.00 1,201.41
1=5-536.00 TRAVEL EXPENSE 583.52 936.19 1,000.00 63.81
1=5=537.00 EDUCATION 0.00 1;379.33 5,000.00 3,620.67
1=5=538.00 POSTAGE 612._68 5,B818.76 9,750.00 3,931.24
1=5=540.00 PRINTING 2,025.46 14,744.69 16,000.00 1,255.31
1=-5=546.00 DUES/FEES 286.16 4,368.12 4,000.00 {368.12)
1=-5-547.00 PROGRAMS 15,709.70 68,296.45 af,000.00 (8,296.45)
1=-5=550.00 LONG DISTANCE TRIFS 0.00 49, 632.75 53,000.00 3,307.25
1-5=551.00 PROGRAM SUPPLIES 652.36 10,867.81 6,800.00 (4,067.81)
1=5=553.00 SPECTIAL EVENTS 0.00 3,052.85 3,000.00 (52.85)
1-5=558.00 OFFICE SUFPPLIES 555.55 1,606.84 2,000.00 393.16
1=5=558.00 OFFICE EQUIFMENT 314.23 1,111.43 4,700.00 3, 588,57
1-5-561.00 FUEL/OTL 0.00 32,33 1,000.00 967.67
1=-5=563.00 BUILDING EQUIPMEMNT 53.44 §,040.85 10,000.00 1,959.35
1-5-565.00 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 1,239.96 2,593.40 4,000.00 1,406.60
1-5-568.00 MISCELLANEQUS 96.40 1,093.89 2,000.00 906.11
1-5-585.00 GRANT PROJECTS 7.221.44 7,660.52 5,000.00 (2,660.52)
1-5-597.00 DONATION PROJECTS 166,52 651.47 1,500.00 848.53
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User: CATHY
DB: ELR TOWNSHTE FERTOD ENRING 03/31/2023
ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 101113 AVAILABLE

MONTH 03/31/2023 03/31/2023 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) ~ NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET ~ NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 1 - GENERAL TOWN FUND
Expenditures
Total Dept 5 - COMMUNITY CENTER 70,478.63 711, 365,88 809,250.00 97,884.12
Dept 6 - ASSESS50RS DIVISION
1-6-500.00 SALARIES 30,626.19 347,785.42 410,000.00 62,214.58
1-6-509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 3,123.34 36,951.51 58,000.00 21,048.49
1-6-510.00 HRA 0.00 542 .41 9,000.00 8,457.59
1-6-511.00 SOCTAL SECURITY TAX 2,315.56 26,132.36 33,000.00 6,867.64
1-6-512.00 TMRF 624.01 12,257.85 17,000.00 4,742.15
1-6-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 2,774.67 3,500.00 725.33
1-6-520.00 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 513,51 4,686.85 7,000.00 2,313.15
1-6-532.00 TELEFHONE/ INTERNET 508.46 5,144.03 6,000.00 (144.03)
1-6-534.00 UTILITIES 492.78 5,294.70 7,000.00 1,705.30
1-6-536.00 TRAVEL EXPENSE 0.00 7,231.72 3,500.00 1,268.28
1-6=537.00 EDUCATION 1,269.35 5,089.89 6,500.00 1,410.11
1-6-538.00 FOSTAGE 26.22 28.87 100.00 71.13
1=-6=540.00 ERINTING 364.61 1,264.01 2,500.00 1,235.98
1=6=544.00 FPROFESSIONAL SERVICES 806.25 1,830.50 5,000.00 3,169.50
1=6=546.00 DUES/FEES 813.86 7,031.74 8,000.00 968 .26
1=-6=-558.00 OFFICE SUFFLIES 443.04 2,901.88 2,500.00 (401.88)
1=-6-55%.00 OFFICE EQUIEMENT 417.34 2,362.86 3,000.00 637.14
1-6-561.00 FUEL/OIL 172.58 3,040.32 5,000.00 1,959.68
1-6=-565.00 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 1,082.86 18,589.76 20,000.00 1,410.24
1-6-568.00 MISCELLANEQUS 0.00 26.11 500.00 473.89
1-6-569.00 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 66.47 2,633.53 2,000.00 (633.53)
Total Dept 6 - ASSESSORS DIVISION 43,666.43 488, 600.99 609,100.00 11%,499.01
Dept 7 - TRANSPORTATION DIVISION
1-7-500.00 SALARIES 7,085.04 83,589,07 110,000.00 26,410.93
1-7-509.00 HEALTH BEMNEFITS 623.26 7,442.90 9,000.00 1, 55710
1-7-510.00 HRA 0.00 a0.00 1,650.00 1,560.00
1-7-511.00 S0CIAL SECURITY TAX 534,93 6,301.86 9,500.00 3,198.14
1-7-512.00 IMRF 210,42 3,129.08 7,000.00 3,870,92
1-7-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 850.83 1,400.00 549.17
1-7=515.00 UNIFORMS/TESTING 76.00 455.50 600.00 144,50
1-7=528.00 INSURANCE {510.24) 1,529.76 4,000.00 2,470.24
1-7=532.00 TELEFHONE 104.78 1,581.12 2,000.00 418.88
1=7=544.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0.00 108.00 1,000.00 892.00
1=7=558.00 OFFICE SUPELIES 102.10 286.53 500.00 213.47
1=7=561.00 FUEL/OIL 1,443.18 20,513.45 26,000.00 5,486.55
1-7=569.00 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 1,806.14 6,011.72 10,000.00 3,988.28
Total Dept 7 - TRANSPORTATION DIVISION 11,477.57 131,889.82 182, 650.00 50, 760.18
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 199,287.79 2,190,127.00 3,547,641.37 1,357,514.37
Fund 1 - GENERAL TOWN FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 62,2868.77 2,382,671.15 5,078,203.94 2,695,532.79
TOTAL EXFENDITURES 199,287.79  2,180,127.00 3,547,641.37 1,357,514.37
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES {136,999.02) 182,544.15 1,530,562.57 1,338,018.42
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User: CATHY
DB: ELA TOWNSHIP PERIOD ENDING 03/31/2023

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 100213 AVAILABLE

MONTH 03/31/2023 03/31/2013 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 2 - GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND
Revenues
Dept 0
2-0-400.00 PROPERTY TAX 176.09 20,018,.84 20,002,086 (16.78)
2-0-404.00 INTEREST TNCOME 256.49 1,204,01 500.00 {(704.01)
2-0-407.00 PROJ'D BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 121,376.42 121,376.42
Total Dept 0 432.58 21,222.85 141,878, 48 120,655,623
TOTAL REVENUES 432.58 21,222.85 141,878, 48 120, 655.63
Expenditures
Dept O
2=-0-500.00 SALARIES 1,999.98 13,168.51 29,000.00 15,831.49
2-0-511.00 S0CIAL SECURITY TAX 12357 909.25 2,400.00 1,490,75
2-0-512.00 IMRF 59.39 56B.78 1,700.00 1,131.22
2-0-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 163.62 200.00 36.38
2-0-537.00 EDUCATION 100.00 100.00 500.00 400.00
2-0-565.00 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 0.00 1,125.00 2,000.00 875,00
2-0-701.00 EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE 0.00 7,556.37 50,000.00 42,443.63
2-0-702.00 GENERAL ASSISTANCE 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
Total Dept 0 2,283.08 23,591_53 105,800.00 82,208.47
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,283.08 23,591.53 105,800.00 8z,208.47
Fund 2 = GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUMND:
TOTAL REVENUES 432.58 21,222.85 141,878.48 120,655.63
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,283.08 22,591.563 105,800.00 82,208.47

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (1,850.50) (2,368.68) 36,078.48 38,447.16
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User: CATHY
DE: ELA TOWNSHIP PERIOD ENDING 03/31/2023

ACTIVITY FOR Y10 BALANCE 102213 AVAILABLE

MONTH 03/31/2023 03/31/2023 GRIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORHAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET HORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 3 = GENERAL ROAD FUND
Revenues
Dept 0
3-0-400.00 PROPERTY TAX 1,928,.82 218,100.82 250,038.37 31,937.55
3-0=402.00 FERS FROF REPLACEMENT TAX 0.00 6,609.03 0.00 (6,609.03)
3=0=404_.00 INTEREST TINCOME 2,150.90 10,810.75 1,000.00 (9,810.75)
3=0=407.00 PROJ'D BEGINNIMNG BALANCE 0.00 0.00 1,475,562.24 1,475,562 .24
3=0=410.00 MISCELLANEOQUS INCOME 0.00 2,417.35 5,000.00 2,582.65
3=0=410.01 HWY .ENT.INCOME/BUS REPAIRS 70.24 324.47 0.00 (324.47)
3=0=410.02 HWY.ENT.INCOME/VILL.DEER PARK 42,936.39 213,642.82 170,000.00 (43,642 .82)
3-0-410.03 HWY .ENT. INCOME/VILL.LONG GROVE 2,400.50 76,B869,95 40, 000.00 (36,069,95)
3-0-410.04 HWY .ENT.INCOME/VILL. NORTH BARRINGTON 1,834.00 58,532.72 15,000.00 (43,532.72)
3-0-410.05 HWY .ENT.INCOME/VILL.KILDEER 6,035.05 56,139.05 40,000.00 (16,139.05)
3-0-418.00 TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 0 57,355.90 643,446.5948 1,9%46,600.61 1,353,153.65
TOTAL REVENUES 57,355.90 643,446.94 1,9%6,600.61 1,353,153.65
Expenditures
Dept 1 - ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION
3-1-500.00 SALARIES 15,385.54 124,323.92 125,000.00 676.08
3-1-509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 3,036.13 36,256.84 44,000.00 7,743.16
3-1-510.00 HRA 0.00 430.04 5,000.00 4,569.94
3-1-511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 1,133.70 8,944 .42 10,000.00 1,055.58
3-1=512.00 IMRF 456.94 5,824.29 7,500.00 1,675.71
3-1=-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 654,48 750.00 95.52
3=1=528.00 ©  INSURANCE (4,677.20) 21,529.80 29,000.00 7,470.20
3=1=532.00 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 298,29 4,853.00 6,000,00 1,147.00
3=1=536.00 TRAVEL EXFENSE 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
3=1=537.00 EDUCATION 0.00 882.79 3,000.00 2,117.21
3-1-540.00 FRINTING 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
3-1-544.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
3-1-546.00 DUES/FEES 19.80 500,80 1,000.00 199.20
3-1-548.00 PUBLIC NOTICES 0.00 0.00 500.00 500,00
3-1-558.,00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 416.20 2,0985.36 2,500.00 404 .64
3-1-559.,00 OFFICE RQUIPMENT 602.70 2,074.91 3,500.00 1,425.09
3-1-565.00 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 1,083.92 4,924.67 6,000.00 1,075,.33
Total Dept 1 = ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION 17,756.02 213,585.34 249,250.00 35,654 .66
Dept 4 - MAINTENANCE DIVISION
3=4=520.00 BUILDING MAINTEMNANCE 5,915.00 26,854,135 170,000.00 143,145.65
3=4=533.00 ENGINEERING SERVICES 0.00 726.50 3,000.00 2.273.50
3=4=534.00 UTILITIES 1,310.82 9,271.04 8,500.00 (771.04)
3=4=535.00 RENTALS 0.00 100.80 2,000.00 1,899.20
3=4=562.00 OPERATING SUPFLIES 312.51 1,618.36 4,000.00 2,381.64
3=4=563.00 VEHICLE/HEAVY EQUIEFMENT 163,687.16 211,007,89 255,000.00 43,992.11
3=4=564 .00 SMALL TOOLS 1,611.99 4,155.69 4,000.00 (155.69)
3=4=-567.00 EQUIPMENT MAINTENAMNCE 5,462.98 18,287.86 30,000,00 11,712.14
3=-4=-569.00 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 6,451.70 33,148.20 45,000.00 11,851.80
3=4=575.00 GARBAGE SERVICE 0.00 118.58 500.00 381.42
3-4=577.00 VILLAGE MATERIALS 1,440.00 32,768.61 40,000.00 7:231.39
3-4-580.00 PAVING 2,547.00 432,207.42 500,000.00 67,792.58
3=-4=585%_00 CONTINGENCIES 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000,00
3=-4-600.00 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 190,563.00 1580,563.00 700,000.00 509,437.00
Total Dept 4 - MAINTENANCE DIVISION 379,302,166 960,828.30 1,772,000.00 811,171,70
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 397,058.18 1,174,423 .64 2,021,250.00 BAG,B26.36
Fund 3 - GENERAL ROAD FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 57,355.80 643,446.96 1,996,600.61 1,353,153.65
TOTAL EXFPENDITURES 397,053.18 1,174,423 .64 2,021,250.00 B46,B26.36

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (339,702.28) (530,976.68) (24,649.39) 506,327.29%



04/07/2023 11:25 AM
Uzer: CATHY
DB: ELA TOWNSHIP

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ELA TOWNSHIP Page: G/8
PERIOD ENDING 03/31/2023

ACTIVITY FOR YT BALANCE 0013 AVAILABLE

HMONTH 03/31/2013 03/311013 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION [NCREASE (DECREASE) ~ NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET ~ NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 4 - PERMANENT ROAD FUND
Revenues
Dept O
4-0-400.00 PROPERTY TAX 9,620.61 1,090,442.13 1,080,023.26 (418.87)
4-0-404.00 INTEREST INCOME 4,620.77 15,070.63 2,000.00 {13,070.63)
4-0-407.00 PROJ'D BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 1,043,046.46 1,043,046.46
4-0-410.00 MISCELLANEOUS TNCOME 193.58 193.58 50,000.00 19,806.42
4-0-410.01 MEFT FUND 0.00 45,202.99 45,000.00 (202.99)
4-0-410.02 ROAD BONDS 150.00 1,750.00 500.00 (1,250.00)
Total Dept O 14,584.96 1,152,659%9.33 2,230,569.72 1,077,910.39
TOTAL REVENUES 14,564.96 1,152,659.33 2,230,589.72 1,077,910.39
Expenditures
Dept O
4-0-500.00 SALARIES 34,940.37 413,985.72 470,000.00 56,014.28
4-0-509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 6,614.13 66,162.95 95,000.00 28,837.05
4-0-510.00 HRA .00 906.10 6,500.00 5,593.90
4=0-511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 2,592.02 30,766.57 36,000.00 5,233.43
4=0-512.00 IMRF 1,009.80 15,473 48 26,000.00 6,526.54
4-0-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 3,628.12 4,500.00 871.88
4-0-515.00 UNIFORMS/TESTING 3,212.87 10,378.84 14,000.00 3,621.16
4-0-535.00 RENTATLS 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
4-0-561.00 FUEL/OTL 5,771.07 32,452.31 50,000.00 17,547.69
4-0-562.00 OFERATING SUPPLIES 2,561.08 9,339.34 8,500.00 (839.34)
4-0-563.00 VEHICLE/HEAVY EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
4-0-570.00 ROAD SIGNS/JULIE 0.00 4,313.02 3,500.00 (813.02)
4-0-575.00 GARBAGE SERVICE 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
4-0-580.00 PAVING 0.00 6,572.16 20,000.00 13,427.84
4-0-562.00 STORM WATER 62,421.78 111,799.96 270,000.00 158,200.04
4-0-584.00 STREET LIGHTS 871.70 10,265.23 15,000.00 4,734.77
4-0-586.00 ROAD SALT AND LIQUID DE-ICER 22,267.70 62,804.68 75,000.00 124184. 32
4-0-587.00 ROAD SUPPLIES & TREE REMOVAL 0.00 16,450.00 15,000.00 (1,450.00)
4-0-599.00 CONTINGENCIES 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
4-0-600.00 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 350,000.00 350,000.00
Total Dept 0 142,262.92 799,298.46 1,480,500.00 681,201.54
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 142,262.92 799,2%8.46 1,480,500.00 681,201.54
Fund 4 - PERMANENT ROAD FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 14,584.96 1,152,659.33 2,230,568.72 1,077,810.39
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 142,262.92 799,298.46 1,480,500.00 681,201.54
NET OF REVENUES & EXFENDITURES (127, 677.986) 353,360.87 750,069.72 396,708B.85
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User: CATHY
DB: ELA TOWNSHIE

PERIOD ENDING 03/31/2023

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 012-13 AVAILABLE

HONTH 03/31/2023 03/31/2023 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIFTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 5 - PARK MAINTENANCE FUND
Revenues
Dept 0
5-0-400,00 PROPERTY TAX 4,573.43 517,607.91 500,000.67 (17,607.24)
5-0-404.00 INTEREST INCOME 523.38 2,541.21 500.00 (2,041.21)
5-0-407.00 PROJ'D BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 298,174.00 298,174.00
5-0-410.00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 0.00 13,586.00 37,644.40 24,058.40
5-0-410.01 KNIGGE PARK - STUDENT PARKING LOT REV 0.00 16,200.00 15,000.00 (1,200.00)
5-0-410.02 YOUTH SPORTS - PARK REV 1,485.00 4,420.00 4,500.00 80.00
5-0-418.00 TRANSFERS IN 0.00 37,091.37 37,091.37 0.00
Total Dept 0O 6,581.81 591,446.49 892,910.44 301,463.95
TOTAL REVENUES 6,581.81 591,446.49 892,910.44 301,463.95
Expenditures
Dept 0
5=-0-500.00 SALARIES 3,360.00 73,874.00 85,000.00 11,126.00
5=0-509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 590.09 T:157 .60 9,000.00 1,842.40
5-0-510.00 HRA 0.00 0.02 1,650.00 1,649,98
5-0-511.00 S0CIAL SECURITY TAX 250,34 5,532.72 7,000.00 1,467.28
5-0-512.00 IMRF 99.80 2,080.05 5,000.00 2,919.95
5-0-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 327.24 1,700.00 1,372.74
5-0-520.00 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 2,050.00 6,962.15 10,000.00 3,037.85
5-0-521.00 PARK MAINTENANCE 136 13 39,900.41 32,000.00 {7,900.41)
5-0-534.00 UTILITIES 295.88 3,723 .55 6,000.00 2,276.45
5-0-544.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0.00 n.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
5-0-555.00 SCHOLARSHIPS/KNIGGE PARKING MAINTENANCE 0.00 15,023.64 15,000.00 (23.64)
5-0-561.00 FUEL/OIL 0.00 6,676.81 6,000.00 (676.81)
5-0-562.00 LANDSCAPING SUPPLIES 0.00 7,075.25 25,000.00 17,924.75
5-0-563.00 PARK EQUIPMENT 0.00 15,872.32 26,500.00 10,627._68
5-0-564.00 SMALL TOOLS 0.00 2,468.086 2,000.00 (46B.06)
5-0-568.00 MISCELLANEQUS 0.00 96.56 1,000.00 903.44
5-0=574.00 ELA HISTORIC-PROJECTS/MAINT 364.74 6,996.66 20,000.00 13,003.34
5-0-596.00 MOSQUITO ABATEMENT PLAN 0.00 33,775.00 35,000.00 1,.225.00
5-0=600.00 CAPITAL IMPFROVEMENTS 291,9859.16 389,339.94 475,000.00 B85, 660.086
Total Dept 0 299,100.14 6l6,B81,98 765,850.00 148, 968.02
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 299,100.14 616,881,98 765,850.00 148,968.02
Fund 5 - PARK MAINTENANCE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 6,581 .81 591,446.49 g92,910.44 301,463,495
TOTAL EXFENDITURES 299,100,114 616,881,958 765, 850.00 148, 968.02

NET OF REVENUES & EXFENDITURES

(292,518.33) (25,435.49) 127,060.44 152,495.93
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User: CATHY
g e S PERIOD ENDING 03/31/2023
ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 022-13 AVAILABLE

HONTH 03/31/2023 03/31/2023 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) ~ NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET ~ NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund § - CEMETERY MATINTENANCE FUND
Revenues
Dept 0
6-0-400.00 PROPERTY TAX (0.37) 12.78 0.00 (12.78)
6-0-404.00 INTEREST TNCOME 431.55 2,023.98 500.00 (1,523.98)
6-0-407.00 PROJ'D BEGINNTNG BALANCE 0.00 0.00 198,290.37 198,290.37
6-0-409.00 DONATTONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6-0-410.00 MISCELLANEQUS INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6-0-410.01 FAIRFIELD CEMETERY REVENUE 0.00 2,800.00 2,000.00 {(800.00)
6=0=410.02 LAKE ZURICH CEMETERY REVENUE 6,550.00 52,400.00 10, 000.00 {42, 400.00)
Total Dept O 6,981.18 57,236.76 210,790.37 153,553.61
TOTAL REVENUES 6,981.18 57,236.76 210,790.37 153,553.61
Expenditures
Dept 0
6-0-500.00 SALARIES 0.00 4,038.51 5,000.00 961.49
6-0-508.00 CEMETERY BOARD 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00
6-0-511.00 SOCTAL SECURITY TAX 0,00 308.94 400.00 91.06
6-0-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 126.24 350.00 223.76
6-0-521.00 CEMETERY MAINTENANCE 0.00 1,264.50 15,000.00 13,735.50
6-0-522.,00 BURIAL EXPENSES 2,550.00 7,775.00 8,000.00 225.00
6-0-523.,00 CREM S5CATTER GARDEM 0.00 4,002.10 2,500.00 (1,502.10)
6-0-532.00 TELEPHOME/ INTERNET 0.00 220.00 500.00 280.00
6-0-536.00 TRAVEL EXPENSE 0,00 0.00 200.00 200.00
6-0-537.00 EDUCATION 0.00 0.00 200.00 200.00
6-0-544.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 892 .50 B92.50 2,000.00 1,107.50
6-0-564.00 SMALL TOOLS 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
6-0-565.00 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 0.00 108.00 150.00 42,00
6-0-568.00 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 3,020.15 3,000.00 (20.15)
6-0-600.00 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
Total Dept 0 3,442.50 23,255.94 140,800.00 117,544 .06
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,442.50 23,255.94 140, 800.00 117,544 .06
Fund & - CEMETERY MATNTENANCE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 6,981.18 57,236.76 210,790.37 153,553.61
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,442.50 23,255, 94 140,800.00 117,544.06
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 3,538.68 33, 980.82 69,990.37 36,009.55
TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 148,225.20 4,848,683.54 10,550,953.56 5,702,270.02
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 1,043,434.61 4,827,578.55 8,061,841.37 3,234,262.82
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (B95,209.41) 21,104.99 2,489,112.19 2,468,007.20



Payroll Check Register Report For Ela Township
For Check Dates 03/07/2023 to 04/10/2023

Check
Name Net
AXA EQUITABLE-EQUI VEST 646.13
EFTPS 51,752.61
ILL DEPT OF REVENUE 9,108.83
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL 17,467.40
WISCONSIN DEPT OF REVENUE 848.24
EMPLOYEE PAYROLL 163,586.98

Total Payroll 243,410.19
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Date: April 7, 2023

To: Township Supervisor and Board of Trustees
From: Penelope Herr- Township Assessor
Subject: Board Report -March 2023

The review of the 250 or so neighborhoods are still being redone. The land prices are being reviewed before the
adjustments can be determined for the buildings. Everything was brought back to unadjusted cost numbers and now
need to be reviewed for market in the individual neighborhoods. We are also reviewing the descriptions of the type of
land entries- dry land, wetland, roadway, water influenced, etc, and making corrections as we go along. After reviewing
the land component, we start with the building, Double check all entry of measurements, story heights, foyer or no foyer
area, basement or no basement, type of basement, plumbing count, fireplace, any additional improvements. If a field visit
is needed, the field work has been done. Once we get the reviews done in the neighborhoods, the reports have been
created to review the market data. The county has told us that the tentative township factor is an 8% increase. So far after
making the adjustments where adjustments are needed, the factor would be 1.5%. We are not done with the market
adjustments as of today, so the 1.5% is a tentative number also.

All the divisions and consolidations that have been sent to the assessor's office for 2023 have been processed and entered
to our assessment program. There are a couple new subdivisions that are going in and we are starting to see the permits
for the new homes. The sales are being entered daily and Robin has been ahead of the county entry of sales. This has been
beneficial for all of us to see the sales as soon as we can when reviewing the market values and seeing where they are
going as of January 1¢ of the year.

The homeowners have been coming to the office more so this past month inquiring about homeowner exemptions. As
the income tax forms are being done, the seniors in the township have been coming into the office to renew the Senior
Freeze Exemptions. New homeowners are double checking the Homeowners Exemption entry for their new residence. As
the permit work is being finished on properties, Homestead Improvement Exemptions are asked about, There have been
changes to the exemptions for the Veterans as well and we have been getting questions and applications for those as well.
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Date: April 11, 2023

Toy: Township Supervisor and Board of Trustees

From: Jessica P. Case, Bus Liaison

Subject: Board Report — March 2023

Jan- Mar- Apr- May-
BUS SERVICE 23 Feb-23 23 23 23 Jun-23

Ridership (One Way) - Ela 246 239 317
Ridership (One Way) -
Wauconda 40 40 45
Total Number of Rides 286 279 365
Revenue Miles - Ela 1130 1262 1568
Revenue Miles - LC 480 468 581
Total Miles 1610 1730 2149
Revenue Hours - Ela 126.75 127.5 199
Revenue Hours - LC 26.5 25 30.25
Total Hours 153.25 152.5 220.25
Days in Service - Ela 19 19 23
Days in Service - LC 11 10 13
Fuel Usage (gallons) 480.8 452.4 396.9
Lift Usage 83 71 83
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Date: April 3, 2023
To: Township Supervisor and Board of Trustees
From: Sara Marx LCPC, NCC, Director of Health & Wellness

Subject: Board Reports — March 2023

Clients and Groups:

Health & Wellness received 17 referrals in March. Of the 17 referrals, 10 requested therapy services, 5 were seeking
consultations, and 2 inquired into GA/EA. We are seeing an increase in crisis situations that include suicidal ideations and
homelessness. We have contacted nursing homes, assisted living facilities, and rehabilitation centers to market our Care
Giver Support Group. Health & Wellness has been helping those we can and referring out for those individuals that need
specialty care.

The Lending Closet helped 42 families with medical equipment. With the help of community members and partners, our
Lending Closet remains fully stocked and we have limited our donations at this time. We welcome donations of smaller
shower chairs, bed rails, and ramps due to their high demand.

Charity Knit continues to hold in-person groups the second and fourth Mondays of the month. In March, Charity Knit has
donated 347 items to local organizations that include Good Shephard Hospital, Emmaus House, Ela Township Garage,
and St. Joseph Hospital. They need yarn and fabric donations. Health & Wellness is accepting donations on behalf of
Charity Knit.

Personnel:

Health & Wellness is fully staffed.

Community Events:

The Director and the Director of Public Safety for Hawthorn Woods hopes to finalize the IGA with the Village of
Hawthorn Woods during this month’s board meeting. The Director attended meetings with Ela Coalition, Lake Zurich
Police Department, Charity Knit, AITCOY, Cherry Hill Counseling, Interagency Collaboration Meeting, and A Bridge
Back. NICASA will host a Narcan Training at the Community Center on April 28% for all Ela Township Staff. Health &
Wellness, in collaboration with AITCOY, will be hosting The Effects of Dementia on Youth and Families: Challenges
and Opportunities presented by Betsy Innocenti at Ela Township on May 25'%.

Goals:
Health & Wellness continues to form relationships with Ela Township organizations and will continue to identify

additional support services for our residents. The Director will continue to identify additional training for staff. Health &
Wellness continues to offer telehealth sessions, virtual meetings, and in-person sessions.



Ela Crafters Monthly Donation Log

February, 2023

Recipient Organization Item Donated Quantity Monthly Total
Emmaus House Baby Hats 5

Baby Afghans 6

Baby Booties 7

Baby Bib 1 19
Ela Township Garage — New Bahy Baby Hat 1

Baby Afghans 3 4
Good Shepherd Hospital Baby Hats 4

Baby Afghans 4

Prayer Cloths 20 28
Good Shepherd Hosp — Purple Plunge Keychains 120 120
Good Shephard Hosp — Rainbow Project Rainbow Blanket 1 1
St. Joseph Hospital Bibs & Burp Cloths 175 175

Total Items Donated 347
YTD TOTAL 716
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Date: 4/1/2023

To: Township Supervisor and Board of Trustees
From: Mike DePouw, Highway Superintendent
Subject: Board Report - April 2023

Highway Department Update:

Department Training: The Highway Department will be hosting an ariel lift safety training event on June 26"
and 27". The 4 hour safety training will be instructed by Norm Hall from the Illinois Arborists Association.
Along with the Highway Department employees there will be employees from the Village of Hawthorn Woods,
Village of Lake Zurich, Wauconda Township Highway Department, Grant Township Highway Department and
Fremont Township Highway Department. Since the training will be held at our location, we will be providing
lunch for the attendees on both days.

Spring maintenance has begun to prepare all of our trucks and equipment for the upcoming season. It will not be
to much longer and we will have the snow plows and spreaders stored away for the Summer.

2023 Road Project: After talking with Dan Strahan from Gewalt regarding the bid packets for this year’s road
resurfacing should be going out towards the end of April. The roads scheduled to be resurfaced this year are
located in the north end of Indian Trails Subdivision.

Employee Recognition: [ would like to bring our Township’s attention to Branden Spencer for his quick actions
stepping in quickly to prevent a disaster. On Tuesday March 29" the team was at a business/residential building in
Long Grove when our chipper malfunctioned and began shooting melting hot shards of the converter from the
exhaust pipe onto the roof which started a small fire. After shutting down the chipper Branden quickly went into
action grabbing a fire extinguisher and jumping from the deck onto the roof to put out the fire. His actions
prevented a major disaster from occurring. Job Well Done Branden and Thank You!!

Income from the Villages:
o Total income for March from Village Contracts $20,495.70

o Village of Deer Park — 33 tickets preformed
= Labor charges $3,857.00
= Material charges $1,947.50
= Equipment charges $1,357.00
= Totaling $7,161.50

o Village of Kildeer — 10 work tickets preformed
= Labor charges $1,508.00
=  Material charges $635.55
= Equipment charges $759.00
* Totaling $2,902.55

o Village of Long Grove — 15 work tickets preformed
= Labor charges $1,856.00
= Material charges $352.45
=  Equipment charges $713.00
= Totaling $2,921.45



o Village of North Barrington — 18 work ticket preformed

» Labor charges $4,669.00

* Material charges $794.20

» Equipment charges $2,047.00
* Totaling $7,510.20

Labor hours performed throughout Ela Township — 144.5 work hours preformed

0

0000 0C0C OO0

Assessor — 0 work tickets equaling 0 hours

Buses — 0 work tickets equaling 0 hours

Cemetery — 3 work tickets equaling 5.5 hours

Community Center — 3 work tickets equaling 5 hours

Health & Wellness — 0 work tickets equaling 0 hours

Highway Department (unincorporated) — 26 work tickets equaling 109 hours
Historical — 0 work tickets equaling 0 hours

Parks — 8 work tickets equaling 18.5 hours

Town Hall — 6 work tickets equaling 6.5 hours
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Date: March 29,2023

To: Township Supervisor and Board of Trustees

From: Jim Dalbec, Assistant Community Programs Director
Subject: Board Report — March 2023

Programming:

Programming in March was busy, and several of our brand new programs have become Ext‘remely prular including our
Lake County Series, Evening Snack & Chats, new fitness classes and our Lunch & Movie program. We had an
Intergenerational Day Trip to see the Blackhawks play the Canucks at the United Center in Chicago. Before the game we
toured their practice facility and locker room, and participants could even skate on the ice. We hosted 80 participants for
our 5t. Patrick’s Day Party and despite having to find new entertainment unexpectedly, everything worked out for an
extremely successful evening. A very big thank you to Gloria and Rich Palmblad for helping us serve food and drinks
thatnight. We also had an Art Show with 18 participants and numerous members and residents attended. We truly have
an extremely talented group of members, and they were thrilled to be able to show off their hard work. It was great to
watch the interaction and socialization between artists who were appreciative to have a night to celebrate one another.

We brought in over $7,000 in program revenue for the month and are continuing to see a steady increase in our Fitness
numbers as well as our Cuisine Clubs. New members continue to sign up as well as members that we haven't seen in
several years.

Meals:

For lunches we brought in just over $1000 in revenue for the month and Chef Jill has been phenomenal, taking everything
in stride. From in-house events to pivoting to in-person meals only starting Apri] 1, she has been a tremendous asset. We
will monitor the nutrition program and realize adjustments will be needed both on the staff and participant side of things.
We have been offering curbside meals since Covid began in 2020, so it will take some time for everyone to get used to
meals being offered strictly in-person. No more To Go containers and food will be served hot moving forward.

Upcoming Events[Progzamming;

Evening programming and Fitness participation continue to grow as we complete the first quarter of 2023. We are
offering more evening programming in April, May, June and have purchased additional furniture for both the inside of
the building, as well as the patio in back. We are hoping to take advantage of the wonderful outdoor space we have for
our concert series that will begin once the weather gets nicer in May.

Thank you again for your continued support,
Jim Dalbec
Assistant Community Programs Director
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Date: March 30, 2023
To: Township Supervisor and Board of Trustees
From: Joe Cacciatore, Youth Coordinator

Subject: Youth Board Report — March

Homework Club

Homework Club is still coming along. We had a few changes to the May Whitney roster that allowed us to add 2
participants to the bus roster to make May Whitney full again. Those parents are super grateful to not have to drop off
their kids for the remainder of the school year.

Homework Club for the 2023-2024 school year is still full for transportation! We are still looking forward to next year.
We still have a younger crowd of participants; 4-Kindergarten, 13- 1% grade, 9- 2™ grade, 7- 3rd grade, 5- 4th grade, and
4-5" grade. Not a whole lot of turn over; 2- 5" graders from Isaac Fox, and 2- 5" graders from May Whitney.

Summer Camp

Summer Camp numbers are still up there! We only have 6 spots left for the 4" of July (3 day camp week), and 5 spots left
for the last week of camp (3 day camp week). It is pretty exciting to be this full this early! We would love for the other
weeks to fill up, but they are usually not as popular due to people going away for the fourth of July, and school starting
soon after the last week of camp. We will keep our hopes up. All the other weeks do have a waitlist, so the numbers are
pretty secure.

Spring Break Camp

We ended up running a 3-day Spring Break camp. The numbers were what we expected, 10-20 kids. We ran Monday —
Wednesday, and the kids had a great time. We went to Clay Monet, USGTC, and Morkes Chocolate! Hopefully next year
we can get more numbers. A lot of parents were telling us they were going away for Thursday & Friday (plus the
weekend) on trips.

SafeSitter

We had our last SafeSitter Class until after summer that ran on March 11. We had a bigger class size than what we
normally get, but they were all super great! The kids started off pretty shy & quiet, but after about an hour I had them all
engaged and participating so it was a great class! We are hoping to have dates for the upcoming classes by the end of May
or early June. Upcoming class dates will be during the 2023 -2024 school year due to time restrictions with our summer
camp prograri.

Thank you again for your continued support,

Joseph Cacciatore
Youth Coordinator
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Date: April 3,2023
To: Township Supervisor and Board of Trustees
From: Ted Marciniak, Township Manager
Subject: Board Report - April 2023
Plastic Donation C -

We are now on our third recycling campaign since the program began in October. Since October, we have collected over
1,000 Ibs of plastic, and this program is showing no signs of slowing down.

Budget Season:

We have now completed the preliminary work for FY23/24. T want to thank the board members and department heads
walking me through their budgets and working so diligently getting through this process. I am confident the proposed
budget accomplishes both the short-term, immediate needs, but also allows for healthy reserve funds for long-term
projects.

Staffing:

We are once again looking for a part-time bus driver. I also want to congratulate Alex Snyder on accepting his new role
with the Village of Hinsdale. Alex is our current Management Assistant and has done amazing work in his time with the
Township. He will be sorely missed, but we all in the administrative department, as well as the township as a whole wish
him nothing but the best,

Expanded Services:

Recently I attended a training session hosted by Hanover Township. One of my takeaways from that session was looking
atall of the types of services their township provides for their citizens. I have begun the leg work to see which, if any of
those make sense for Ela to pursue. My hope is by the next COW, [ will have more information for the board.
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Ela Township Field Contract 2023
Organization/Affiliate Agreement Between
Ela Township and Lake Zurich Flames Football
PURPOSE

Ela Township recognizes that certain organizations exist within the community whose purpose is to enhance recreational opportunities
for a specific purpose and group. These organizations are separate and independent from Ela Township and provide their own leadership,
organizational and operational structure. Although the stated mission of the organization may differ, public recreational facilities and
programs create a mutually beneficial environment in which to provide quality recreation for all the individuals served by the parties,
as well as the general public.

Ela Township recognizes that at times it is in the best interest of the community that Ela Township work outside the organization in
coordinating, integrating and consolidating the planning and provision of recreational facilities and programs when basic functions are
compatible, and a public benefit may be derived. Through working relationships with outside organizations and joint efforts, each party
can contribute to greater public service without relinquishing their separate identities or any of their individual responsibilities.

Ela Township is willing to establish a working relationship and cooperative agreement with the Lake Zurich Flames Football (hereafter
- “Affiliate™). With this agreement, the parties will define the working relationship, mutual expectations, and individual responsibility.
However, this agreement cannot be considered absolute; but shall serve as a frame of reference. Standards outline herein ensure that the
parties’ concept of joint planning, use and maintenance is followed to the maximum extent possible, while retaining the essential freedom
of discretion, decision and action in planning, developing and maintaining recreational programs.

I. Criteria and Conditions
1. Ela Township agrees to:
a. Cut the grass on the playing areas and common areas at Knox Park.
b. Reserve the right to schedule those unused dates for use by another organization.
2. Affiliate shall provide its own leadership, structure, and must delegate Operational duties to its membership.
a. Affiliate shall list Ela Township on their website outlining its community purpose/goals to help support Ela
Township sports organizations. A copy of the verbiage will be provided by the Township’s authorized representative.
b. Affiliate shall list Ela Township on any electronic scoreboards and physical signage identifying sponsors of Affiliate.
3. Affiliate shall be financially self-supporting.
4. Affiliate shall have its own volunteer governing board with adopted written bylaws or guidelines.
a. It is a not-for-profit corporation or organization dedicated to offering and promoting recreational activities.
5. Affiliate shall provide a list of officers, phone numbers and other contact information.

6. Affiliate agrees and understands that neither the Affiliate nor its officials, officers, members, employees or volunteers (collectively
“Affiliate”) are entitled to any benefits or protections afforded employees of Ela Township. Affiliate will not be covered under provisions
of unemployment compensation insurance of Ela Township workers’ compensation insurance of the Township and that any injury or
property damage arising out of any Affiliate activity will be the Affiliate’s sole responsibility and not the Townships. Also, it is
understood that the Affiliate is not protected as an employee or as a person acting as an agent or employee under the provision of the
general liability of the Township and therefore, the Affiliate will be solely responsible for its own actions. The Township will in no way
defend the Affiliate in matters of liability.
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7. All fees, charges, monies and expenditures shall be handled by the Affiliate itself, with its own accounts in the group’s name. The
group shall have a written policy regarding refunds. All requests for refunds shall be addressed in a timely manner.

8. Affiliate acknowledges and agrees that the group is responsible for any and all expenses, including, but not limited to, the provision
of equipment and materials related to the Affiliate’s activities.

9. Activities, programs, and event sponsors by Affiliate shall not, other than to adhere to specific membership guidelines, program
requirements, or minimum residency standards, discriminate against or exclude any individual, from participation for reasons of race,
color, creed national origin, sex, sexual orientation, disability, or any other characteristic protected by local, state, or federal law.

10. Affiliate understands and agrees that it is solely responsible for determining whether any staff, employee, or volunteer is qualified
and suitable for any Affiliate position and/or activity and that the Township is not responsible for any hiring or retention decision.

11. Affiliate shall comply with all applicable local, state, and federal laws, including, but not limited to the [llinois Human Rights Act,
the American with Disabilities Act, and Civil Rights Act of 1964. Affiliate shall base employment, volunteer, and participation criteria
upon personal capabilities and qualifications without discrimination because of race, color, religion, sexual orientation, sex (except as
an appropriate division for athletics programming), national origin, age (except as an appropriate division of programming levels for
youth athletics programming), marital status, or any other protected characteristic as established by law.

12. Affiliate and Ela Township agree to meet annually reviewing the agreement and evaluating the season.
IL. Use of Grounds

1. Ela Township hereby grants the Affiliate authority to use and play on Knox Park as they are presently constituted for activities
authorized by the Affiliate.

2. Ela Township hereby grants the Affiliate authority to operate vending services at the Township’s concession stand facility on their
own or through a licensed vendor meeting health department regulatory standards. If any vendor operates from the Township concession
stand, such vendors shall hold Ela Township harmless with a liability waiver. The liability waiver must be submitted and on file with
the Township’s authorized representative prior to any concessions being sold. All concession stand food operations are subject to Lake
County Health Department regulations and inspections. For the safety of consumers, it is expected that a certified food service manager
will be overseeing the preparation of food and proper storage.

3. The cleanliness of the Township's concession stand facility and park grounds shall be the responsibility of the Affiliate and shall be
cleaned daily after use.

4, Affiliate will be charged a fee based on the approved policy and maintenance costs of park, facility and field usage. Annual Fee of
$2,200.00. There is a mandatory, refundable $250.00 deposit that shall be paid with the annual fee upon submittal of this
executed agreement and prior to use of Knox Park facilities and grounds by the Affiliate. The $250.00 deposit will be refunded
following final inspection by the Township’s authorized representative of Knox Park facilities and grounds used by the Affiliate,
including the return of all facility access keys issued at the start of the contract period.

5. Affiliate shall promptly report to Ela Township any unsafe condition of which the Affiliate becomes aware of on any of the fields or
the concession stand for which the Affiliate is granted use of hereunder (subsurface conditions, holes in sport fields, broken equipment,
etc.).

6. The Affiliate is solely responsible for providing supervision as needed, for any and all Affiliate activities.

7. Ela Township does not assume any responsibility, care, custody, or control of any Affiliate property or equipment brought upon or
stored upon Township property. The Affiliate is solely responsible for the safety and/or security of any Affiliate property or equipment
brought upon or stored on Township property.

8. The Affiliate agrees that any modifications to Knox Park grounds, including any equipment brought to the site will require prior
written approval from the Township’s authorized representative. Further, it is understood that any approved modifications to Knox Park
grounds, including structures added at any time will remain the sole property of Ela Township.

9. Affiliate shall adhere to all applicable Township ordinances, rules, regulations, policies, and procedures.
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IIL. Insurance
Affiliate shall provide, on an annual basis each year, a Certificate of Insurance with limits not less than the following:
a. Per occurrence —Bodily Injury-§1 million Dollars. Bedily Injury and Property Damage combined —
$1 Million Dollars.
b. Aggregate—Bodily Injury - $2 Million Dollars. Bodily Injury and Property Damage combined -
$2 Million Dollars.

Affiliate shall also name ELA TOWNSHP as an additional insured on any liability policy it carries. Said Certificate shall certify that
Affiliate’s policies are primary in coverage as to injury or damage caused by Affiliates programs or activities.

IV. Termination and Duration

a. The initial term of this Agreement shall commence on the date hereof and end on November 30, 2023. Thereafter, this Agreement
shall be deemed automatically renewed for successive one-year periods unless either party shall advise the other party in writing of their
intention not to renew this Agreement prior to the conclusion of the aforementioned contract period, or unless the parties otherwise
mutually agree in writing to terminate the Agreement.

b. The Agreement may be amended by the written approval of both Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused this Agreement to be executed by a duly authorized officer thereof as of the
date first above written.

Authorized Signature of Affiliate Authorized Signature of Ela Township
Printed Name Printed Name

Title Title

Telephone Number Telephone Number

Date Date
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN ELA TOWNSHIP
ROAD DISTRICT, LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS AND FREMONT
TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT, LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS FOR THE
MAINTENANCE OF W SYLVAN DR S AND N ARROWHEAD DRIVE

This Intergovernmental Agreement (hereinafter, "Agreement") is entered into this

day of , 2023, by and between Ela Township Road District, an Illinois unit

of local government (hereinafter, "Ela Township"), and the Fremont Township Road District, an
[llinois unit of local government (hereinafter "Fremont Township").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Ela Township and Fremont Township Road Districts are units of local
government established under the Illinois Highway Code, 605 ILCS 5/6-101, et. seq.; and,

WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 10 of the 1970 Constitution of the State of Illinois
provides that units of local government may contract among themselves, to obtain or share services
and to exercise, combine or transfer any power or function, in any manner not prohibited by law
or by ordinance; and,

WHEREAS, the Illinois Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, 5 ILCS 220/1, et. seq.
provides additional powers to units of local government that work together; and

WHEREAS, portions of W Sylvan Drive S are situated within the township limits of Ela
Township and a portion of Arrowhead Drive is situated in Fremont Township and are depicted in
Exhibit A, which is hereby incorporated into and made part of this Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, the Fremont Township has been maintaining Ela Township sections of W
Sylvan S and Ela Township has been maintaining Fremont Township’s section of Arrowhead

Drive; and



WHEREAS, Ela Township and Fremont Township Road Districts agree that continuity of

maintenance along roadways is important for efficiency.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements contained herein and upon the
further consideration of the recitals hereinabove set forth, it is hereby agreed by and between the
parties as follows:

SECTION I: RECITALS. The Recital paragraphs set forth above are incorporated
herein as part of this Intergovernmental Agreement.

SECTION II: MAINTENANCE Commencing upon the execution of this Agreement
by the Parties, Ela Township will maintain Fremont Township’s section of Arrowhead Drive.
Fremont Township will maintain Ela Township’s section of W Sylvan Drive S. Work shall be
performed in accordance with Ela Township’s ordinary and customary standards and schedule
when working on Fremont Township’s section of Arrowhead Drive.  Likewise, Fremont
Township will perform work in accordance with their ordinary and customary standards and
schedule when working on Ela Township sections of W Sylvan Drive S.

SECTION 11I: EFFECTIVE DATE. This Agreement shall be effective after the Ela
Township Board has approved and executed it, and the Highway Commissioner of the Fremont
Township Road District has executed it.

SECTION IV: DURATION. This Agreement shall commence upon the Effective Date
as set forth herein and shall continue in effect for a period of five (5) years and, unless earlier
terminated, shall automatically renew for two (2) additional five-year terms. Either party may
cancel this Agreement by serving written notice of cancellation upon the other party upon thirty

(30) days notice of such cancellation.



SECTION V: INDEMNIFICATION. The Fremont Township Road District, its
employees and contractors shall indemnify and hold harmless Ela Township and any of its officers,
officials, employees, or agents from any and all claims, demands, liability, loss, damages, fines
penalties, attorney’s fees and litigation expenses (collectively “Loss™) arising out of injury to,
including the death of, persons and/or damage to property, to the extent caused by the acts or
omissions of the Road District or any of its officers, officials, employees, contractors or agents
arising from or in connection to this Agreement. The Ela Township Road District, its employees
and contractors shall indemnify and hold harmless the Fremont Township Road District and any
of its officers, officials, employees, or agents from any and all claims, demands, liability, loss,
damages, fines penalties, attorney’s fees and litigation expenses (collectively “Loss”) arising out
of injury to, including the death of, persons and/or damage to property, to the extent caused by the
acts or omissions of Ela Township or any of its officers, officials, employees, contractors or agents
arising from or in connection to this Agreement. Both parties shall name each other as an additional
insured on their insurance policies and provide each other with copies of their certificates of
insurance policies so stating.

SECTION VI: PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE. The parties shall each carry public
liability insurance in an amount of not less than $1,000,000.00 per person, per occurrence, and
such policies shall name the other party as an additional insured for the terms performed pursuant
to this Agreement. Both parties shall provide each other with copies of their certificates of
insurance policies so stating.

SECTION VII: SEVERABILITY. If any part of this Agreement shall be held invalid

for any reason, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain valid to the maximum extent

permitted by law.



SECTION VIII: This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each

of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which together shall be deemed one and the
same instrument. A facsimile signature of any Party shall be effective for all purposes.

SECTION IX: Each of the Parties represents and warrants that its respective signatory,
whose signature appears below, is duly authorized to execute this Agreement on its behalf.

SECTION X: This Agreement is being made solely for the benefit of the Parties and
creates no rights in or benefits to third parties.

SECTION XI: This Agreement has been the subject of negotiations between the Parties.
It has been and shall be construed to have been drafted by all the Parties to it, so that any rule of
construing ambiguities against the drafter shall have no force and effect.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the day and date

appearing before their respective signatures.

Dated: , 2023 Dated: , 2023
By: By:
Gloria Palmblad Alicia Dodd, Fremont Township
Ela Township Supervisor Highway Commissioner
Afttest: Attest:
Township Clerk Township Clerk
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF HAWTHORN WOODS, LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS
AND ELA TOWNSHIP'S HEALTH & WELLNESS DEPARTMENT, LAKE COUNTY,
ILLNOIS
This Agreement is made by and between the Village of Hawthorn Woods ("the Village")
and Ela Township's Health & Wellness Department ("the Township") by and for the
mutual benefits and purposes as set forthbelow.
RECITALS
WHEREAS, the Village is a unit of local government established and governed
by the lllincis Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5-1-1, et seq., and
WHEREAS, the Township is a unit of local government established and
governed by the lllinois Township Code, 60 ILCS 5/1-1 et seq.; and
WHEREAS, the Village and the Township are empowered to agree to cooperate
and share each party's statutory powers under both the lllinois Constitution, Article VII,
Section 10 and the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, 5 ILCS 220/1, et seq.,; and
WHEREAS, the governing boards of the Village of Hawthorn Woods and Ela
Township have determined that it is in the best interest of the Village and the Township
to enter into an agreement providing for the Village to contract for certain mental health
services from the Township; and
WHEREAS, the governing boards of the Village and the Township have
approved of the terms and authorized the execution of the Mental Health Agreement
attached hereto as "Exhibit A."
NOW, THEREFORE, the VILLAGE OF HAWTHORN WOODS and ELA TOWNSHIP

agree as follows:

1. Mental Health Agreement

The Village and the Township are authorized to enter into the Intergovernmental Mental

Health Agreement attached hereto as “Exhibit A,” which is incorporated into this
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Agreement.

2. Execution of Agreement

The Village President and the Township Supervisor are hereby authorized to take
any and all steps necessary to execute and effectuate the Intergovernmental
Mental Health Agreement and its terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the VILLAGE OF HAWTHORN WOODS and ELA
TOWNSHIP have caused this Interdepartmental Agreement to be executed by duly

authorized officers thereof on the dates indicated below.

THE VILLAGE OF HAWTHORN WOODS

By:

Village President

Attest:
Village Clerk

Date:

ELA TOWNSHIP

By:

Township Supervisor

Attest:
Township Clerk

Date:
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EXHIBIT A
INTERGOVERNMENTAL MENTAL HEALTH AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Ela Township employs a Licensed Mental Health Clinician who is
licensed under the laws of the State of lllinois; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Hawthorn Woods' Police Department is frequently
in contact with people who could benefit from the services of a Licensed Mental Health
Clinician; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Hawthorn Woods' Police Department desires to
use Ela Township's Mental Health Clinician to provide mental health services.

In consideration of the covenants contained herein and good and valuable
consideration, the Village of Hawthorn Woods, Lake County, lllinois ("the Village")
and Ela Township, Lake County, lllinois, ("the Township") hereby agree as follows:

Section 1: PURPOSE OF AGREEMENT. The purpose of this Agreementisto
establish a continuing relationship whereby the Township will provide
the Village's Police Department with mental health services. Subject
to the terms of this Agreement, the Township agrees to provide its
Licensed Clinician to the Village for the purpose of providing the
Village's Police Department with access to mental health services for
residents of the community. The Township's Licensed Clinician shall
provide mental health services to individuals that come in contact with
the Village of Hawthorn Woods through the Village's Police
Department who present the need for mental health intervention. The
Township and the Village are making this Agreement in recognition of
the fact that the capabilities of mental health personnel in local law
enforcement organizations are enhanced by having access to
regional programs and the assistance of other departments. This
Agreement is intended to enhance access to mental health assistance
to the Village of Hawthorn Woods's Police Department through the
intergovernmental cooperation of the Hawthorn Woods Police
Department and Ela Township.

Section 2: HOURS OF WORK. The Licensed Clinician shalldetermine the
specific hours they work at the Hawthorn Woods Police
Department based upon their case load from the Village and
other responsibilities to the Township.

Section 3: SERVICES PROVIDED BY LICENSED CLINICIAN. ThelLicensed
Clinician will be responsible for the provision of mental status
assessment, resource management, and counseling to citizens in the
community and will aid the police department through training. The
Licensed Clinician's functions are not an investigative, enforcement,
or intelligence gathering division of the department. The sole duty of
the Licensed Clinician will be to aid citizens in situations beyond the
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Section 4:

Section 5:

scope of the capabilities of the police officers and to assist in
situations where the Licensed Clinician's intervention could help
divert the citizen(s) from being introduced intc the criminal justice
system. The parties agree the Licensed Clinician shall not be
responsible for any action (or lack thereof) regarding duties outside
the Licensed Clinician's area of expertise. The Licensed Clinician's
specific duties will include, but will not be limited to, the following:

A Accept case referrals from police officers regardingclients
for diagnostic assessments, intervention, and short-term
counseling for all clients with mental healthissues;

B. Information and referral;
G- Casemanagement;
D. Develop and maintain an adequate record-keeping system,

including ensuring access to the files iskept confidential and
limited to the Health & Wellness Department of Ela Township,
unless the appropriate waiver forms have been obtained.

E. Ensure that the Licensed Clinician's actions comply with the
lllinois Mental Health Development and Disabilities
Confidentiality Act, the lllinois Mental Health Confidentiality
Act, The American Counseling Association Code of Ethics,
and with the National Association of Social Workers' Code of
Ethics. For limited purposes of sharing information and follow-
up services, the Village's police personnel will be treated as
agents of the Township for reasons of confidentiality and case
coordination.

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES. The Village of Hawthorn Woods's
Police Department agrees to provide the Licensed Clinician with the
necessary area (Office/Meeting/Interview Room), needed to conduct
interviews and referral services. The Village's Police Department will
provide the Licensed Clinician relevant information regarding their
involvement with potential mental health services recipients, within
department guidelines for dissemination of information. Any
workspace provided will be at the discretion of the Police Department
and will contain secure areas to store the Licensed Clinician case
files.

EMPLOYMENT, COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS. The
Township's Licensed Clinician shall remain an employee of the
Township. The Village's police and law enforcement personnel who
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Section 6:

Section 7:

Section 8:

Section &:

Section 10:

come in contact with the Township's Licensed Clinician shall remain
employees of the Village. Each party shall be responsible for the
payment of any and all compensation owed to its personnel arising
out of their participation in the activities provided under this
agreement, including, but not limited to, wages, salary, health
insurance and fringe benefits, as applicable. Each party shall be
responsible for the payment of worker's compensation and
occupational disease benefits, if any are owed, to its personnel, in the
event of compensable injuries or illnesses arising out of the activities
provided under this Agreement.

FEE FOR SERVICES. Any resources, including personnel, equipment,
supplies and/or services provided under this Agreement shall be at no
charge to the other party.

INSURANCE. Each party shall be responsible for maintaining its own
insurance or self-insurance program with respect to liabilitiesto its
employee or to third parties that may reasonably result from the
performance of its lawful functions, including those functions which are
contemplated in this Agreement. Each party shall bear the cost of its
own defense. This Agreement shall not be construed to either enlarge
or diminish any obligation or duty owed by one party as to third parties
or to increase the liability of any party beyond that which is required by
law.

INTERNAL PROCEDURES. The Township's Director of Health &
Wellness and the Village's Director of Public Safety shall establish
procedures for the rendering of cooperative mental health service
contemplated by this Agreement. A copy of those procedures shall be
filed with the Village Clerk and the Township Clerk.

WAIVER OF CLAIMS. Each party agrees and hereby releases and
waives all claims against the other with respect to any loss, damage,
personal injury, or death sustained by that party, its employees,
officers, agents, or third parties as a result of its participation in the
activities covered by this Agreement, except to the extent that such
claim alleges gross negligence of willful and wanton misconduct.

TERM. In the event that the Township, in its sole discretion,
continues to employ a Licensed Clinician, this Agreement shall be
in effect for a period of one year commencing on June 1st, 2022, and
continuing thereafter until May 31st, 2023 and shall automatically
renew for successive one-year terms. In the event, the Township
Board determines that it cannot or will not employ a Licensed
Clinician, the Township may terminate this
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Section 11:

Section 12:

Section 13:

Section 14:

Section 15:

Section 16:

Section 17:

Section 18:

Section 19:

Agreement on seven days' notice to the Village. Otherwise, either
party may terminate this agreement at any time, with or without cause,
provided written notice is given at least 30 days in advance of
termination, or by January 31 of that year in the case of the contract
not renewing.

EFFECTIVE DATE. This Agreement shall be in full force and effect
upon execution by both parties in the manner provided by law.

BINDING EFFECT. This Agreement is not assignable or
transferable.

VALIDITY. The validity of any provision of this Agreement shall not
render invalid any other provision. If for any reason, any provision of
this Agreement is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be
invalid or unenforceable, that provision shall be deemed severable,
and the remaining provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full
force and effect.

NOTICES. All notices shall be in writing and shall be served
personally or by registered or certified mail to the Township's Clerk
and the Village's Clerk, as the case may be, at the party's official
administrative offices.

GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement shall be governed, interpreted,
and construed according to lllincis Law.

EXECUTION IN COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be
executed in multiple counterparts or duplicate originals, eachof
which shall constitute and be deemed one inthe same.

AMENDMENTS. This Agreement may only be amended by prior
written consent of the parties but shall not preclude or limit the
amendment or modification of the internal regulations, policies and
procedures of the parties.

RECITALS. The recitals of the preamble to this Agreement are
expressly incorporated by reference herein and are considered part of
the Agreement.

SEVERABILITY. Should any provision in this Agreement be
deemed in court to be unenforceable, then that provision shall be
severed, and the Village shall have the option to enforce the
remaining provisions withinthis Agreement.
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THE VILLAGE OF HAWTHORN WOODS

By:

Village President

Attest:

Village Clerk

Date:

ELA TOWNSHIP

By:

Township Supervisor

Attest:

Township Clerk

Date:
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From Ela Township Supervisor Gloria Palmblad

== ==

Greetings - P b = i iy T
Thank goodness spring has arrived! (- at least I hope it has!) As I sit at my desk determined to write my “spring-summer”
newsletter article, I look out my window to see fresh snow falling from the skies. I know spring comes every time this year, but
certainly wish it came sooner. I am always happy for more sunshine, warmer weather, and signs of new growth on trees and flowers
in the garden. It's time to get out for a walk, attend an outdoor concert, or stop by Lions Park for a ballgame under the lights. I

understand the Chamber is organizing a Bizball game at Lions Park for Friday, June 9th, visit their website lzacc.com.

Every fall, the Board completes a mid-year review of the current fiscal year budget to confirm we are on track and to finalize the
purchase of budgeted items before the fiscal year ends. It's vital we do this in an effort to determine what expenditures need to be
included in the next fiscal year's budget. More importantly, the Board needs to determine by the December Board meeting the
evy amount needed to continue providing the services for the next fiscal year. I realize this is quite wordy, but there is a reason
levy t needed ¢ tinue providing th for th t fiscal year. I realize this is quit dy, but th

behind all this information.

Back in the fall, after walking through our parks checking for
maintenance lssues, we realized the need for new park
benches. And thanks to our new Township Manager Ted
Marciniak, 2 new program was implemented via the Trex
Plastic Film Recycling Challenge. All I can say is WOW!
We asked residents to save their recyclable plastic, plastic not
acceptable by current refuse carrier regulations, and drop it oft
at Ela Town Hall, the Community Center, or at the Highway
Department. Within five months we collected over 1000 Ibs.
— enough for us to secure two free park benches! That's over
1000 Ilbs. saved from going into landfills which created
something useful and beautiful.  Our residents are truly
amazing! Special thanks to our Highway Department for
collecting these bags weekly from the bins located at
Township buildings and delivering them to Jewel on Ela
Road. Be on the lookout for one of these benches arriving at
a park/cemetery near you!

Speaking of our new Township Manager, Ted Marciniak joined us in September. Ted
rew up in Lake County and is very happy to be back to work in Illinois as he is an avid
ub fan! Ted lives in Antioch with his wife, Kate, and his two children, Theo and Olivia.
We are excited to have him be a part of our team as we work togcthv::r to serve our
residents.

Ela Township again held its second annual Holiday Decorating Contest this past
December. Over twenty households entered the contest this year. Members of the
Committee spent an evening driving by all of the entries and rated them on originality,
creativity, and overall desj&n. It was a truly difficult decision but were able to narrow 1t
down to three winners. The following week the Committee was out delivering their
gizes and congratulating the winners. Contest prizes were compliments of Home
epot and MVP Fieldhouse. A special thank you goes to them for their generous prize
donations! Please support these two businesses by visiting them whenever possible.

Last spring, | mentioned the Board allocated almost $500,000 to construct four pickleball courts, two tennis courts, and an
outdoor fitness court at Knox Park, next to Town Hall. The fitness court was completed last fall, and by the time you receive this
newsletter, construction should almost be completed on the other six courts. An upcoming ribbon cutting ceremony is being
planned for a Saturday morning sometime in late May or early June. Demonstrations will be held. Please check our website for
more details as they become available or sign up for our bi-monthly e-blast newsletter at elatownship.org to keep up to date on
all things going on in Ela Township. Come join us for some fun and exercise! So wherever the summer takes you, be safe and
enjoy!

Ela rlqlf)‘.k'nﬁhip affices will be closed on

Justa reminder! m m ” . ! 7
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Fla Township Senior/Disabled Bus Service
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Ela Township offers bus transportation service for weekday use to our residents who are 55 years of age or older, and to those
with disabilities. For more information, or to schedule a ride, please call (847) 438-6677 or email bus@elatownship.org.

Qur buses run from 8:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, within Township boundaries. In addition, we transport to the Barrington
Metra station, Good Shepherd Hospital, and doctor offices in the surrounding area. Bus service is first come first served, hours are subject to
change. The cost for transportation is $2 for a one way ride or 84 round trip. One additional stop can be made for §1.
. Reservations must be scheduled a minimum of 24 hours in advance. Same day
- | reservations cannot be accommodated. Reservations with set appointment times should
! be scheduled after 9:30 a.m. and no later than 1:30 p-m. All riders must be back on the
" bus no later than 3:30 p.m. The reservation line is open from 8:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m.
| Monday through Friday, Next day transportation must be reserved no later than 12:45
p-m. the day before your scheduled ride. All of our buses are equipped with a lift and tic

BAT-414-6677
= " o N B| downs for passengers in wheel chairs.
: # There is no bus service on the following holidays: New Years Day, MLK Day, Presidents
Day, Memorial Day, Juncteenth, Independence Day, Labor Day, Veterans Day,
8 Thanksgiving Day, Black Friday, Christmas Eve, and Christmas Day. Please visit our
website for additional information, elatownship.org/departments/transportation.

Highway Department
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Ela Township has a wide array of services that are performed year-round and designed to hel
our residents. Each year, the Ela Township Highway Department provides services for over 108
miles of road. It is our constant goal to use taxpayer dollars wisely by providing efficient and
cost-effective services for our residents. We support and partner with our surrounding Villages
that do not have a Public Works department tlixmugh Intergovernmental Agreements offering S
general public works operation services, including snowplowing and equipment sharing.

‘The Ela Township Highway Department is responsible for road maintenance and right of way
maintenance alongBumnmrporatcd roads and assisting the villages of Deer Park, Kildeer, Long
Grove, and North Barrington with all public works operational services.

We would like to thank the Villages of Deer Park, Hawthorn Woods, Kildeer, Lake Zurich, Long

Grove and North Barrington for their cooperation throughout the year. We are glad to partner with these municipalities through
Intergovernmental Agreements, which serves as a cost-effective option to expand services to our residents and ultimately, save
taxpayer dollars! This is one of several reasons that Township government continues to be one of the smallest taxing bodies on your

tax bill.

The Highway Department has partnered with SWALCO to provide our residents with a
textile recycling center. The Swalco textile bin is available at the Ela Township Highway
Department, which is located at 23605 Echo Lake Road in Lake Zurich, IL. V\E: also offer
§ 3 recycling centers for old gym shoes, cell phones, flags, and glasses. These are available at
- Knox Park 1155 E. Rt 22, Knigge Park 23600 N. Echo Lake Road, and at the Ela

Historical Society & Museum located at 95 E. Main 5t., all in Lake Zurich. We also now
offer a plastics recycling bin as well, for all those plastics that we cannot recycle in our bins
at home such as bubble wrap, plastic grocery bags, produce wrap, and plastic overlay.

iﬂ[f{m'amiug Planned Projects: O i ” s Bl Bidsviis
he 2023 Pavement Improvement Program for part of AR I R o o R = S :
*Tree trimming and right of way maintenance along Township

Indian Trails subdivision to be completed in late summer. 3
roads

* Maintaining Township roads

2022 Projects Completed/Supervised by Ela Township
* Inspecting and fixing drainage issues in the Township

Hivhway D:.fpm‘!m ent:

Phase IT Road Paving Project for Forest Lake & Echo * Maintaining Ela Township properties: Ela Town Hall, Ela
Lake Subdivisions Township Community Center, Lake Zurich and Fairfield

Cemeteries, Knox Park, Knigge Park, and Ela Township
Please check our Facebook Page facebook.com/elatown- Community Park

shiphighway and website, elatownship.org for updated
project information.

On behalf of all Highway Department employees, we are proud to serve Ela Township and be part of the services that it provides
in care of its residents. We want to thank all of our Township residents for their support and involvement throughout the year.
The Highway Department can be reached Monday thru Thursdg from 6:30 a.m. to S:BC;_P.m., and Friday from 6:30 a.m. to 12:30
p.m. by calling or office at (847)438-2371 or email highway@elatownship.org. The Highway Department also welcomes our
residents to visit us at our office located at 23605 N. Echo Lake Rd., Lake Zurich, IL 60047,



Clerk Lucy Prouty
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-\‘ [ | ,‘i' Greetings from the Ela Township Clerk! If you need to register to vote or change your address,
\ i / visit the Clerk’s office at Ela Town Hall. Please check your voter regisn;lation cgr s to m-.zlke sure
. sl your information is accurate and up to date. We can also assist with student and snowbird voters

YOUR registration. Please contact your Township Clerk, Lucy Prouty, or Deputy Clerk, Jessica Case, at
s VOICE - (847) 438-7823 with any questions you may have.

I f MATTERS. \‘
Af . ‘\ Additional voter services and information can be found on the Lake County Clerk's website at

lakecountyil.gov/161/County-Clerk.

Ela 55+
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Senior Resource Services:

Our senior resource office assists Ela Townshi Ei

residents with many programs and links them wit 9.

services to promote independence and a sense of W“Sglxl} Our Volunteers are ordinary people with extraordinar

well-being. Lisa Gaggiano or Laura Kulawik, our Senior 1T

Resource ecialistég gwi].l help you in any way possible hearts. You eipect no pay, f’ =tthe VALLIE of yoizs woe

SNAP (I‘P d st e ) Eg’ t P Access - knows no limit. You've planted tiny seeds of love in
Que. sEmp progiam; Gene il countless lives! Volunteers are just ordinary people who

Program/Discount on license plates and Ride Free RTA " seirh ok ahd tike 5 hend: and torethics maks A
Eass, Senior Health Insurance Counseling and W difriroe thar lists d 15 Hme, Thankygu!

ot Vetiome Suving Brogum Sevecning Eand Mikthucs The Ela Township Community Center needs you
i . Wz b olunteer help can be used at our reception desk, be a
FREET Call of el voschedulcyons elepbone, |~ tchen aide, a rendly home visitor, o join our card

: : i 8&7 438-9160 makmgl program. Please contact Laura Kulawik for
zoom or in person appointment (847)438- details laurak@elatownship.org.

lisag@elatownship.org or laurak@elatownship.org.

Long Distance Travel

Alaska: America's Last Frontier
AuFust 24 - September 4, 2023
e

Day Trips!

ChicaEF River Architecture
our & Lunch

Thored g [ Double $6,098 PF, Single $7,498 PP
ursday, June 8, y Ela 55+ Exclusive 4 Day Extension:
9:15 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.

Double $995 PP Sli\r/llg e $1,425 PP
Information Meeting:

Time to OOOH and AAAH at Chicago’s amazing
Monday, May 15, 7:00 p.m.

architecture!
After we're done seeing the best that Chicago has to offer,

we will head over to the Elephant and Castle for lunch. Spotlight on San Antonio Holida
Participants will enjoy a bqucF:. 1\Eovember 30 - December 4, 202{

Registration must be in by no later than June 1. Double $3,749, PP, Single §4,749

Fee: $120 Resident / $130 Non—Resident Fee includes: 5 Days, 4 Nights, 5 Meals
Boat ride, lunch, deluxe coach transportation, and driver’s Please contact Susan Dillon for more
tips. information (847)438-9160.

Friday Fun | 3%311'5: Summer Concert Series!
Enjoy live music and camaraderie with a fun concert on the patio at the Ela Tc)wnship Community Center.

Cash bar, light snacks, great music! Register at least one week in advance. All concerts start at 7 p.m.
Fee For Each: $10 Resident / $15 Non—Resid

: ,;; S ’. " . ‘ﬂﬁ
ol 4
e
Chris O Brien — Crray Beard Duo Mark Dvorak Chris O'Brien
May 19 Stolic July 7 August 18 September 22
From Stevie Wonder Junc 16 A couple of musicians Chicago's official Backby poputas
to Sam Smith; Stolie is a musician who grew up learning troubadour, DV'?IRI{ h?-S demand. Chris brings
Bill Withers to Elton John, with over 25 years their craft during the released 20 CD’s and is  his soulful voice and
Chris will have you of experience. 60's folk & rock era. a living archive C:f song  fantastic keyboard
tapping and singing along.  Songwriter to over 100 Hear music from artists and style. Mark's folk  talents back to the Ela
published songs, and a such as Dylan, Van music will inspirc and ~ Community Center
multi-instrumentalist. Morrison, CCR, and enthrall you. Patio.

more.



Ela Health & Wellness

Summers can be more chaotic than carefree. It brings sunshine, no
school, and long days full of activities; however, it also brings tight
and changing sc:%xf:dulcs, travel plans, and body image issues. \%/irh all
the activities, it can be hard to take time for vourself. Don't let your
busy schedule take over your summer. Call Ela’s Health & Wellness
department to schedule a consultation to help manage your stress so
your stress doesn’t manage your summer. Ela Health & Wellness
provides no cost mental health services to all Ela Township residents
despite income, age, or insurance. Our Health & Wellness
department offers consultations from licensed therapists and social
workers who provide individual therapy, group therapy, family and
couples counseling, and consultations. We offer in-person sessions
along with confidential and HIPAA compliant telehealth services.
For a full list of our groups, please visit our website at
elatownship.org/departments/health-wellness.

Have a recent injury or family member coming into
town that requires medical e uipment? Ela Health &
Wellness has a Medical Lenging Closet stocked with
wheelchairs, crutches, toilet seat risers, commodes,
walkers, and more. Call our office and speak to one of
our staff to inquire about availability. All equipment is
available to rent at no cost to all Ela Township
residents.

Healing looks different for everyone. Don't let stigma stand in the way of accepting help. Call or email one of our trained
Administrative Coordinators at (847)540-8380 or health@elatownship.org for an intake.

Ela Township Historical Society & Museum
The Ela Historical Society presents
History Day and Antique & Artisan Market
September 17, 2023. 10 a.m. to 4 p.m.

Ela Township has a rich and diverse historical story to tell and
celebrate, dating back to the 1830s. Come listen and experience
a flashback in time during our second annual, History Day
festival. We are proud to offer a historically centered, free,
family-friendly event in Ela and Lions Park in downtown Lake
Zurich. This event will feature tours of the museum, an antique,
vintage & artisan market, a Civil War reenactment camp,
speakers on local history, storytelling and live demonstrations
from a group of Blacksmiths, a Native American drum circle and
songs, and a mid-19th century live baseball game, among other
events! We will have farming and agricultural educational
speakers as well as seed bomb making and other crafts for the
kids. Bring a blanket, some chairs and picnic food or purchase

S
food on site. We will have hot dogs, kettle corn and fresh apple -

cider donuts! Bring the family to learn about the founding
pioneers of our area and the industries they began. Venture into
the Civil War reenactment camp and learn abour the life of a
Union soldier and about the many residents of Ela Township
who served in the Civil War. Dress-up and costumes are
encouraged and welcomed for our day of Ela Township historical
commemoration. If you would like to volunteer, donate to or get
involved in this special day, please reach out to us.

Ela Historical Museum is open to the public on Saturdays from
12 to 3 pm, or visits may be arranged by appointment. Admission
is free, but donations are appreciated. To contact Ela Historical
Society for scheduling a visit or for other matters, call
847-438-2086 or e-mail elahistorical@gmail.com.

Visit our website at elahistoricalsociety.com, and check out Ela

suA MISTORICAL MUsEy

BLA TOWNSHIP ${ISTORY DAY
AND ANTIQUE & ARTISAN MARKET

Save the Date
Sunday, September 17th,
2023
10 to 4 pm

The Ela Historical Society
and Museum
95 E. Main St.
Lake Zurich

To sell at, help sponsor or
volunteer for our event
please email
Elahistorical@gmail.com

i

Historical Society on Facebook.

qHIS EVENT IS FREE. SFOR MORE INFORMATION GO TO Qj,t

ELAHISTORICALSOCIETY.COM/HISTORYDAY El

\



How can we help you today?
Ela Township offers a variety of services to Township residents.
For more information on these services please call (847)438-7823.
LIHEAP
1% ";@(* ke LIHEAP Home Energy Assistance

e Notary Public Services
Coast2Coast RX Discount Prescription Cards
Coast2CoastRx
L Vehicle Stickers ("‘*Eu—;ﬁ v
Disability Parking Placards
Recycling Opportunities
Ela Townsh ip Assessor’s O fhice
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The Assessor is charged with several administrative and statutory duties; however, the primary duty and responsibility is to assess
all real property within the jurisdiction except that which is otherwise provided by law. This would include residential, commercial,
industrial and agricultural classes of property. Assessors try to maintain a uniform level of assessment within their jurisdiction by
using recognized appraisal techniques to determine the market value and by reassessing properties on a regular basis so that the
market values are as accurate as possible before applying the legal level of assessments to the market value.

2023 is our quadrennial assessment year, meaning we re-evaluate property values for the entire Township, this is required by state
law. The assessments are based on the characteristics of each property that we have on file and the market sales that occurred from
January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2022. Please verify the information that the Assessor has recorded on your property record card.
If you should find a mistake in square footage, fixture counts, etc., please contact our office and request a field visit.

If all information is correct with description of your property and if you disagree with the assessor’s estimate of value, please
consider these two questions before proceeding with a review request:

What is the actual market value of my property?

How does the value compare to similar properties in the neighborhood?

A tool that our office has provided is the IMSLAKE.org website. This is where you can see the assessment and sale information in
your neighborhood. You can create a comparison grid in this website and see the differences in the properties and if you should
have questions or concerns, please reach out to our staff at the Ela Township Assessor’s Office.

Illinois law provides for a number of exemptions and credits including the Homestead Limited Exemption, Senior Homestead
Exemption, Senior Freeze, and Home Improvement Exemption. Homestead Exemption for persons with disabilities, Disabled
Veterans, Returning Veterans, and Standard Exemption of Veterans with Disabilities. It is the property owner’s responsibility to
apply for these. The Assessor’s office staff will be glad to help with the application process.

The assessment levels must be uniform to ensure equal distribution of the tax burden among taxpayers. If the assessments go up or
down, this does not mean that the tax bill will be doing the same. The assessor does not collect taxes, calculate taxes, determine the
tax rate nor set policy for the Board of Review. The Assessor is concerned with value, not taxes. Taxing jurisdictions such as schoals,
cities, and townships, adopt budgets after public hearings. This determines the tax levy, which is the rate of taxation required to
raise the money budgeted. The taxes you pay are proportionate to the value of your property compared to the total value of the
taxing district in which your property is located.

In closing, I would like to remind you that our office is here to support you. If you have any questions or comments you can always
call (847)438-8370, or stop by our office at 1155 E. Route 22, in Lake Zurich.



Ela TownshiE Youth

Shooting Stars Summer Camp

Ela Toyvnship Shoeting Stars Summer Camp is a great opportunity for your kids to join in weekly field tr Fs,
group games, weekly crafts and activities, ancr socialize with other kids in Ela Township while schoolis out for

the summer! Sge;n up for the weeks you need! Camp days start at 8:30 a.m. and are in session until 4:30 p.m.

Shooting Stars Summer Camp takes a maximum of 48 campers weekly, and it is a first come, first served basis.
You must bea resident of Ela Township to attend. Must have at least 20 participants for the week to run.
Who? Kids entering 1st—6th grade that reside in Ela Township.

When? June —August

Homework Club After School Care Program

‘ Homework Club is our after-school program offered K~ 5th grade youth in Ela

mework Township. Children engage in daily activities such as compﬁetin homework,

— laying games, making crafts, and building friendships. The goal of Homework

) %1ub is to provide children with a safe an% enjoyable environment for them to
grow academically and socially.

When? After school, Monday through Friday until 5:30 p.m., when Lake

- ¥ Zurich CUSD 95 is in session
e Y Where? Ela Township Community Center, 380 Surryse Road, Lake Zurich, IL
60047
SafeSitter & Safe@Home

o e SafeSitter Essentials is a program designed to prepare students in Eﬁfades 6-8 to be safe when thely’re

\ ® home alone, watching ynung}tl:r siblings or babysitting. This class is filled with fun games and role-play-

~ ing exercises. By the end of this day-long program, students will cover safety skills, child care skills, first

4hd aid and rescue skills, and life and business skills.
SAFESITTER

Safe@Home is designed for children in grades 4-6 to prepare them to be safe when they are home alone.
This 90-minute program that teaches how to practice safe habits, how to prevent unsafe situations, and

what to do when faced with dangers such as power failures or weather emergencies.

*All classes need minimum of 8 participants. s AFE@HOM E

#; BAFEGITTER

For more information on youth programs and services please visit our website at elatownship.org/departments/youth-programs, or
contact the Youth Department at (847)438-9160.

Summer Events

Hawthorn Woods Lake Zurich Lake Zurich contd.. Long Grove
Concerts & Movies in the Park Block A Food Truck Socials Lions Club Alpine Carnival Chocolate Fest
Community Park Block A on Main Street Main St. & Lions Dr. Downtown Long Grove
Fridays, June 2 - August 18, 6:30 p.m. Wednesdays, July 21, 5:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m. May 19, 12:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m.
; ) May 25 to September 28 July 22,1:00 p.m. to 11:00 pm. . May 20, 10:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m.
July 4 Celebrarion 4:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. July 23,12:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m.  May 21,10:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.
Community Park
July 3,3:00 pom: Lake Zurich Farmers Market Rock the Block Strawberry Fest
. Paulus Park Downtown Main Street Downtown Long Grove
July 4 :ll":ltiu Fridays September 9, 5:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m. June 23,12:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m.
Lagoon Dr. to Village Hall : June 24, 10:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m.

June 3 - September 9,

3:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. June 25,10:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

July 4, 10:00 a.m.

Party in the Park

: it Vintwe Days
Community Park July 4 Celebration e LR
: Pk Dacl Downtown Long Grove
September 16, 4-10 p.m. July 29,10:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

July 4,10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.
July 30, 10:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.



Ela Township
1155 E. Route 22
Lake Zurich, IL. 60047
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laTuwn hip Supervisor’ fﬁcc
Supervisor Gloria Palmblad » Clerk Lucy Prouty
Township Manager Ted Marciniak
1155 E. Route 22, Lake Zurich
Hours: Monday-Thursday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.
Friday: 8:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m.
Phone: (847) 438-7823 » Fax: (847) 438-9269
Email: info@elatownship.org
elatownship.org

1155 E. Route 22, Lake Zurich

Heours: Monday-Thursday, 8:00 a.m, to 5:00 p.m.
Friday: 8:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m.

Phone: (847) 438-8370 * Fax (847) 438-6880
assessor@elaassessor.org
elatownship.org/departments/assessor

Director Sara Marx

1155 E. Route 22, Lake Zurich

Hours: Monday-Thursday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.
Friday: 8:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m.

Phone: (847) 540-8380 * Fax: (847) 540-8390
health@elatownship.org
elatownship.org/departments/health-wellness

Ela Senior/Disabled Bus Service

Bus Service Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.
Reservation Hours: Monday-Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m.

Hours are subject to change

Phone: (847) 438-6677

Email: bus@elatownship.org
clatownship.org/departments/transportation

Ela’ luwnmmi i‘:'lf cte J.M)ﬂu_wl

Supervisor
Gloria Palmblad

Clerk

(847) 438-7823 Eri
supervisorpalmblad@ e
elatownship.org (847) 438-7823
clerkprouty@
elarownship.org

Trustee

(847) 438-7823
trustechowmun@
elatownship.org

Prsrt Std
U5, Postage
PAID
Permit #117
Lake Zurich, IL
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Highway Superintendent Mike DePouw
23605 Echo Lake Road, Lake Zurich

Hours: Monday-Thursday, 6:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m,

Friday 6:30 a.m. to 12:30 p.m.

Phone: (847) 438-2371« Fﬂx (847) 438-0457
Email: highway@elatownship.org
elatownship.org/departments/highway

o + Senior Servi
Susan Dillon, Community Programs Director
Jim Dalbee, Assistant Director
380 Surryse Road, Lake Zurich
Community Center Hours:
Meonday - Friday 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.
Phone: (847) 438-9160 » Fax: (847) 438-9196

Email: susand@elatownship.org * jimd@elatownship.org

elatownship.org/departments/seniors

B

Susan Dillon, Community Programs Director
Joe Cacciatore, Youth Coordinator

380 Surryse Road, Lake Zurich

Community Center Hours:

Monday - Friday 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.
Phone: (847) 438-9160 » Fax: (847) 438-9196

Email: susand@elatownship.org * youth@elatownship.org

Ela Township Cemeteries

1155 E. Route 22, Lale Zurich

Phone: (847) 438-7823

Email: info@elatownship.org
elatownship.org/departments/cemeteries

—nry

Trustee
Tosi Ufodike
Trustee
Joel Sikes
| w

|

b ! (847) 438-7823
trustecufodike@

(B47) 438-7823 elatownship.org

trusteesikes@
elatownship.org

Trustee
Laurie Wilhoit

(B47) 438-7823
rustecwilhoir
@elatownship.org






Line Item Transfers

The following line item transfers are necessary as of 3/31/2023:

Fund

General Town

General Town

General Town

Gereral Town

General Road

Permanent Road

Dept.

Administrative

Administrative

Elected Officials

Community Center
Community Center
Community Center
Community Center
Cammunity Center
Community Center

Community Center

Assessor
Assessor

Assessor

Maintenance

Maintenance

Expenditures
Expenditures

Expenditures

Overdrawn #

1-1-546.00

1-1-585.00

1-2-505.00

1-5-532.00
1-5-546.00
1-5-547.00
1-5-551.00
1-5-551.00
1-5-553.00

1-5-585.00

1-6-532.00
1-6-558.00

1-6-569.00

3-4-534.00

3-4-564.00

4-0-562.00
4-0-570.00

4-0-587.00

Description Transfer § From #
Dues/Fees 525000 1-1-537.00
Townhall Improvements 51,300.00 1-1-565.00
Trustees $1.00 1-2-501.00
Telephone/Internet 5100.00 1-5-534.00
Dues/Fees $400.00 1-5-538.00
Programs 59,000.00 1-5-520.00
Program Supplies $2,100.00 1-5-524.00
Programs Supplies 52,000.00 1-5-525.00
Special Events $560.00 1-5-559.00
Grant Projects $2,700.00 1-5-537.00
Telephone/Internat $200.00 1-6-534.00
Office Supplies $450.00 1-6-559.00
Vehicle Maintenance $700.00 1-6-561.00
Utilities $800.00 3-4-562.00
Small Tools 520000 3-4-562.00
Operating Supplies $850.00 4-0-582.00
Road Signs/IULIE $850.00 4-0-582.00
Road Supplies/Tree Removal $1,500.00 4-0-582.00



Parks

Cematery

Expenditures
Expenditures
Expenditures

Expenditures

Expenditures

Expenditures

5-0-521.00

5-0-555.00

5-0-561.00

5-0-564.00

6-0-523.00

6-0-568.00

Park Maintenance
Scholarships/Knigee Parking
Fuel/Oil

Small Toals

Crem Scatter Garden

Miscellaneous

$8,000.00
£25.00
$700.00

$475.00

51,600.00

520.15

5-0-562.00

5-0-563.00

5-0-568.00

5-0-563.00

6-0-521.00

6-0-521.00






PLAYGROUND ACCOUNT REP: Madeline Foor QUOTE #: 022823-7088

madeline@playgroundboss.com DATE CREATED: 02-28-2023
| g . 1-800-878-0320 ext. 104 Quola |s valld for 30 days
18 THIS
Primary Contact: Email; Billing Address: & CORRECTT 8l ghinning Address:
Susan Dillon susand@elatownshlp.org 380 Surryse Rd 380 Surryse Rd
Phone Number: Account: Lake Zurich, I 60047 Lake Zurlch, IL 60047

847-438-9160 Ela Township Community Center

COMMENTS AND SPECIAL INSTRUGTIONS: Prica quoted for matarials, instaliation and detivery only. Price axcludes sltawark, cancrate, underground line locallon, parmits, lifigatas,
& Impact fees unless specifically noled below, Customar is respansible for any taxes that may apply. If order Is cancelled a 25% raslocking fas may be assessed

QaTy PRODUCT PRICE DISCOQUNT TOTAL

1 Monkey Business $20,682 $14,841 514,841
8KU: PGB-20234
Varlants: COLOR SCHEME: Primary
FREE SHIPPING - Age: 5 to 12, Child Capacity: 25, Play Activitles: 7
Safaty Use Zane: 30ft x 31ft
INCLUDES FREE SAFETY SIGN

<<= [TEM IS IN-STOCK AND AVAILABLE FOR IMMEDIATE DELIVERY =>=

1 Paured In Place Rubber $ 26,040 §26,040
SKU: PIP
Variants: COLOR BLEND: Blua / Black
Poured in Place 930 SqFt Installed up ta 2" dapth - installed over concrete

1 Dumpster Rental $985 5985
SKU: DUMPSTER
Rall Off Dumpstar (for disposal of shipping crate and packing materials)

Prafesslonal Installation § 7,051 $7.051
SKLU: INSTALL
Custamer Installation Note

*Equipment will be surface mounted to concrale

*Custormer will paur 371t x 231t cancrate pad prior to PGB arrival

| APPROVE THIS PROJECT. Let's do this! Subtotal $48,917
Approval of this proposal may be executed by slgning below and emailing back to the contact Tax $0
information listed below. Unleas prior arrangements are approved, payment is due upon

ordering. $48,917

Account Rep: Madeline Foor Authaorized Purchaser:
madeline@playgroundboss.com

1-800-878-0320 ext. 104 Date:

Hava questions about this quote?

CALL US
1-800-678-0320

5900 5. Lake Forest Dr. Suite 375 McKinnay, TX 75070 - Phone 1-800-878-0320 - www.PlaygroundBoss.com

i
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Warranty S

One Hundred (100) Year Limited Warranty
On aluminum and steel upright posts, hardware, post caps,
and clamps against structural failure clue to deterioration,
corrosion, or workmanship.

Fifteen (15) Year Limited Warranty

On rails, rungs, rigid climbers, loops, HDPE and rotationally
rmolded plastic cornponents, and decks against structural
fallure due to deterioration, corrosion, or workmanship.

Five (5) Year Limited Warranty

On cables and nets against premature wear due to natural
deterioration or manufacturingdefects. Oh moving parts
against structural failure due to materials or workmanship,

Three (3) Year Limited Warranty
On all blow molded plastics against structural failure due
to matetials, or workmanship.

One (1) Year Limited Warranty
On all materials and preducts not covered above against
fallure due to materials or workmanship.

Playground Boss warrants to its original customer for as long as the original customer owns
the product and uses the product with regular use and installation in accordance with
publishedspecifications to be free from defects in materials and werkmanship. This warranty
does not cover damage from misuse, vandalism, modified parts, or damage such as dents,
scratches, fadina/weathering, acts of God, and normal wear and tear.

Warranty claims must be filed within the applicable warranty period. Warranty replacement
does not include the cost of labor for part replacement. Replacernent parts carry the
applicable warranty from the date of shipment of the replacement part.

1-800-878-0320




